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All manuscripts utilizing data made availabie through
the Consortium should acknowledge that fact as well as
identify the original collector of the data. In order to
get such source acknowledgment listed in social science
bibliographic utilities, it is necessary to present them in
the form cf a footnote. The bibliographic citation for this
data collection is:

Bureau of Justice Statistics. NATIONAL SURVEY OF
JAILS: JURISDICTION LEVEL DATA, 1986 [machine-
readable data file]. ICPSR ed. Washington, DC.:
Bureau of Justice Statistics [producer], 1987;

Ann Arbor, Mich.: Inter-university Consortium for
Political and Social Research [distributor], 1987.

The {CPSR Council also urges all users of [CPSR data to
follow some adaptation of the feollowing assistance/dis-
claimer statement, with the parentheses indicating items to
be filled in appropriately or deleted by the individual
user.

The data (ahd tabulations) utilized in this
(publication) were made available (in part) by the
Inter~-university Consortium for Political and Social
Research. The data for NATIONAL SURVEY OF JALLS:
JURISDICTIONAL LEVEL DATA, 1986 were originally
coilected and prepared by the Bureau of Justice
Statistics. Neither the collector of the original
data nor the Consortium bear any responsibility

for the analyses or interpretations presented here.

in order to provide funding agencies with essential
information about use of archival resources and to
facilitate the exchange of information zbout [CPSR
participants' research activities, each user of ICPSR data
resources is expected fo send two copies of each completed
manuscript or thesis abstract to the Consortium. Please
indicate in the coveir letter which data were used.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Purpose

Methodology

Limitations of the data

File Structure

Codebook Information

ICPSR Processing Information
VARIABLE DESCRIPTION LIST
CODEBOOK
APPENDIX A: Note 1
APPENDIX B: Estimate of Sampling Error
APPENDIX C: Questionnaires

APPENDIX D: Frequencies

PAGE
NO.

vii

67

101

105

113




INTRODUCTION

Purpose

The Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) sponsors the
National Survey of Jails as part of a series of statistical
programs measuring the correctional population. A complete
census of local jails is conducted every five years. In the
intervening years the National Survey provides basic data
for the national jail population on an annual basis. The
first National Survey was conducted in 1982 and was followed
by a complete census of jails in 1983. National Surveys
have been conducted in 1984-1985 and, most recently, in
1986.

The Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968
as amended (42 U.S.C. 3732), authorizes the collection of
this information. The National Survey meets BJS's need to
analyze continuously the ''spillover" effect on local jails
of the dramatic growth in Federal and State prison
populations. When the first National Survey was conducted
in 1982, the results indicated that the jail population had
increased by one-third since 1978 when the last census had
been taken. The 1986 National Survey showed 17 percent
increase in the jail population since the 1983 census was
taken.

The data are used in conjunction with statistics on
Federal and State prisoners to provide a complete picture of
the adult correctional system and to measure changes in that
system. Accurate information on jail and prison populations
is vital to policymakers and the general public in assessing
the demands placed on correctional resources,

Methodology

The sample for 1984 through 1987 was selected from the
1983 Census of Jails universe file. The sampling unit is
the county or city jurisdiction that administers one or more
local jails. When a jurisdiction was selected for inclusion
in the sample, all local jails in the jurisdiction were
included in the sample. The design is a stratified simple
random sample of jurisdictions stratified by average daily
population (ADP) as reported in the 1983 Census of Local
Jails. All jurisdictions with ADP of 100 or more are in the
sample with certainty. A1l leccal jails in a certainty




Jurisdiction are in the sample with certainty although these ‘
jails do not necessarily individually have an ADP of 100 or

more. The other jurisdictions surveyed constituted a

stratified random sample of those jurisdictions whose

average daily population was less than 100 in the 1983 Jail

Census.

The following table summarized the samplie allocation by
strata during the 1983 Census. Due to jail closings or
openings, the number of certainty jurisdictions decreased to
361 while the total number of noncertainty jurisdictions
(strata 2-5) decreased to 507. Therefore, the total number
of jurisdictions in the 1986 National Survey was 868.

Size of Number of Jurisdictions Take Rate
Stratum Jurisdiction Universe National 1 in
I 100+ 363 363 Take all
I 50-99 313 156 2
[ 21-4g 656 164 L
% 8-20 878 125 7.024
V 0-7 833 85 9.800

3,043 893 .

Two questionnaires were used in the survey. The CJ-5
form was mailed to jails in certainty jurisdictions. The
CJ-5A was mailed to jails in a sample of the remaining
Jjurisdictions. 1In addition to the questions on inmate
population and movement, the CJ-5 contained questions about
inmate deaths and about court orders for crowding and for
conditions of confinement. '

Two mailouts were conducted during July and August,
1986. Telephone followup to nonresponse took place during
October, November, and December. The final response rate
for the survey was 97% for the CJ-5A's (525 questionnaires)
and 95% for the CJ-5's (612 questionnaires). During the
1986 survey adjustments were made for the following changes:
8 facilities closed, 16 new facilities were opened, 8
facilities were found to be out of scope, and 6 facilities
were determined to be integral parts of others already in
the sample. The 1986 questionnaires were sent to 1,167
facilities; after these adjustments, 1,137 facilities
remained in the sample.




Limitations of the data

Errors in the data which result from guestionnaire
design, improper reporting, nonrespohse, examination and
tabuiation procedures, etc., are referred to as non-sampling
error. Several procedures were implemented to avoid errors
of this nature.

fn addition to the telephone nonresponse followups, a
telephone technical followup was conducted as part of the
manual edit of the questionnaires. Data on the 1986 report
were compared with data on the 1985 report for each jaii in
the survey. Data were carefully examined for consistency
and accuracy and questionable information was verified. Data
from the 1984 and 1985 National Survey of Jails were used to
estimate items of data not available from respondents in
1986. Future datasets from the National Survey of Jails
will have a flag indicating where such imputation has
occurred.

The quality control procedures applied were designed to
achieve a high standard of completeness and accuracy.
Nevertheless, some mistakes and inconsistencies of official
reporting may have escaped detection.

Estimates based on a sample survey are apt to differ
somewhat from the results of a census canvassing ALL
jurisdictions, even if both are conducted using the same
schedules and procedures. Each of the samples that could
have been selected using the same sample design would yield
somewhat different results. The standard error is a measure
of the variation among the estimates from all possible
samples. It is, therefore, a measure of the precision with
which an estimate from a particular sample approximates the
average result of all possible samples.

The estimated relative sampling error for the total
inmate population, calculated from the results of the
sample, was .51 percent. This figure met the design
specification that the relative standard error be 1 percent
or less. Estimates of sampling error are shown in Appendix
B. Estimated standard errors with fewer than 200 estimated
inmates should be interpreted with caution.

FILE STRUCTURE

The NATIONAL SURVEY OF JAILS, 1986 is available from
the ICPSR in two fermats: card image and 0SIRIS. The card




image file contains several decks per case in a format based
on 80 column punched cards. The data are sorted by case
with all decks for a case together in ascending order.

The QSIRIS dictionary gives the format and other
information for each variable in the 0SIRIS data file. The
dictionary or codebook-dictionary file is used in
conjunction with the 0SIRIS software package. The 0SIRIS
data file is censtructed with a single logical record for
each case. There are 176 variables on 1,137 cases for the
jait-level file and 174 variables on 868 cases for the
jurisdiction~-level file.

The OSIRIS data file can be accessed directly through
software packages or programs which do not use the 0SIRIS
dictionary by specifying the tape jocations of the desired
variables. These tape lecations are given in the 0SIRIS
codebook-dictionary.

CODEBOOK INFORMATION

The example below is a reproduction of information
appearing in the machine-tezadable codebook for a typical
variable. The numbers in hrackets do not appear but are
references to the descriptions which follow this example.

[11 VAR 173 [2] CENSUS USE BOX [31 NO MISSING DATA
REF 173  [L] LOC 694 \jIDTH 1 [51 DK 11 cOL k4o

[6] Census Use Box

- o o A ) o - —

[7] SEE NOTE(S) 1?27
[8] Actual number is codud.

Lol [io]

0. Census Code




‘ [1] Indicates the variable and reference numbers.

A variable number and a reference number are
assigned to each variable in the data collection.
in the present codebook which documents the
archived data collection these numbers are
identical. Should the data be subsetted or
rearranged by an 0SIRIS program (e.g., MMP to
intersperse data from another source, or TCOT to
produce an analysis deck), the variable numbers
would change to reflect the order of the new data
collection; while the reference number would remain
unchanged to reflect the variable number in the
codebook describing the archived data collection.

[2] Indicates the abbreviated variable name (maximum
of 2L characters) used in the 0SIRIS system to
identify the variable for the user. An expanded
version of the variable name can be found in the
variable description list.

[3] Indicates the code values of missing data. In
this example, there are no missing data codes.
Alternative statements for other variables are
"MD=0," '"MD GE 9" (missing data greater than or
equal to nine), or "MD=9." Some analysis software
packages (including the 0SIRIS software package)

e require that certain types of data which the user
desires to be excluded from analysis be designated
as '"MISSING DATA," e.g., inappropriate,
unascertained, unascertainable, or ambiguous data
categories. Although these codes are defihed as
missing data categories, this does not mean that
the user should not or cannot use them in a
substantive role if so desired.

[4] Indicates the starting location and width of this
variable when the data are stored on a magnetic tape
in the OSIRIS format. |f the variable is of a
multiple-response type, the width referenced is that
of a single response. Iin this example the variable
named '"CENSUS USE BOX'" is 1 column wide and is
located in the 69L4th column within the record.

[5] Indicates the location by deck and column(s) of
this variable when the data are stored on cards or in
card-image format (80-column format)




[6]

[7]

(8]

L9l

[10]

Vi

This is. the full text (question) supplied by the
investigator to describe the variable., The question
text and the numbers and letters that may appear at
the beginning reflect the original wording of the
questionnaire item.

A variable which has a footnote associated with it
is denoted by the message, "SEE NOTE(S) 77" where 2?7
is the number of the footnote referenced.

"Actual number is coded' appears in the codebook to
indicate that the variable has been declared
continuous. (It does not actually appear in this
variable).

Indicates the code values occurring in the data for
this variable.

Indicates the textual definitions of the codes.
Abbreviations commonly used in the code definitions
are "DK" (Do Not Know), '"NA'" (Not Ascertained), and
"INAP" (Inappropriate).
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ICPSR PROCESSING INFORMATION

The data collect:on was processed according to the
standard ICPSR processing procedures. The data were checked
for illegal or inconsistent code values which, when found,
were recoded to OSIRIS missing data values. No cohsistency
checks were performed. Statements bracketed in '<" and ">
signs in the body of the codebook were added by the
processors for explanatory purposes.




VARIABLE DESCRIPTION LIST

ICPSR Identification Numbers

ICPSR Study Number-8871
ICPSR Edition Number-~]
ICPSR Part Number-1

ICPSR Sequential Case Identification Number

Ildentification Numbers

Form number

State Code

Type of Government Code
County Code

Unit Numbers

Reference Date

]

2

3

4

Census

5

6

7

8

9
10
11 Jdail

Counter

Inmate Population

12
13

14
15
16

Q.1.

30,

A1 (1) TOTAL inmates in facility on June 30, 1986
Q.1.A1(2) Adult male inmates in facility on June 30,
1986
Q.1.A1(3) Adult female inmates in facility on June 30,
1986
Q.1.A1(4) Juvenile male inmates in facility on June

1986

Q.1.A1(5) Juvenile female inmates in facility on June

30,

1986

Inmate Sentence Status

17
18
19
20
21

22
23

24
25
26

Q. 1.
at

Q.1.
at

Q.1.
at

qg.!.
at

Q.1.
at

Q. 1.
Q. 1.

mal

Q.1.
Q.1.

mal

Q.1.

A2a{1) Awaiting arraignment/trial
this time - total

A2a(2) Awaiting arraignment/trial
this time - adult males

A2a(3) Awaiting arraignment/trial
this time - adult females

A2a (k) Awaiting arraignment/trial
this time - juvenile males

A2a(5) Awaiting arraignment/trial
this time - juvenile females

or being tried
or being tried
or being tried
or being tried

or being tried

A2b (1) Convicted and awaiting sentence - total
A2b(2) Convicted and awaiting sentence - adult

es

A2b(3) Convicted and awaiting sentence - adult
females
A2b (k) Convicted and awaiting sentence - juvenile

es

A2b(5) Convicted and awaiting sentence - juvenile
females




Xi

kg Q.1.B1(5) Total inmate population - juvenile females,
all races

50 Q.!.Bla(1) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - total

51 Q.!.Bla(2) White, {not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult males

52 Q.!1.B1a(3) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult females

53 Q.l.Bla{lk) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile males

54 Q.1.Bla(5) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
poputation - juvenile females

55 Q.1.B1b(1) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - total

56 Q.1.B1b(2) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult males :

57 Q.1.B1b(3) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult females

58 Q.1.Blb(4) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile males

59 Q.!.Bib(5) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile females

60 Q.1.Blc(1) Hispanic origin - total

61 Q.1.B1c(2) Hispanic origin - adult males

62 Q.1.B1c(3) Hispanic origin - adult females

63 Q.!.Blc(4) Hispanic origin - juvenile males

64 Q.1.Blc(5) Hispanic origin - juvenile females
65 Q.1.B1c(1) (1) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate

population - total

66 Q.!.Blc (1) (2) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult males

67 Q.1.B1c(1) (3) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate
pepulation - adult females

68 Q.1.Blc(1) (4) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile males

69 Q.1.Blc(1) (5) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile females

70 0Q.1.B1c(2) (1) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - total

71 Q.1.Blc(2) (2) Btack, (Hispanic crigin), inmate
population - adult males

72 Q.l.Blc(2) (3) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult females

73 Q.1.Blc(2) () Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile males

74 Q.1.B1c(2) (5) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile females

75 Q.1.B1d{(1) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate

population - total




76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84

xii

Q.1.B1d(2) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate
population - adult males

Q.!.B1d(3) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate
population - adult females

Q.1.B1d (k) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate
population - juvenile males

Q.1.B1d(5) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate
population - juvenile females

Q.1.Ble(1) Asian/Pacific lIslander, inmate population -
total

Q.1.Ble{2) Asian/Pacific Islander, inmate population -
adult males

Q.1.Ble(3) Asian/Pacific Isiander, inmate population -
adult females

Q.1.Ble(h) Asian/Pacific lslander, inmate population -
juvenile males

Q.1.Ble(5) Asian/Pacific lslander, inmate population -
juvenile females

Inmates Held for Others

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C1 (1)

Total number of inmates being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - Federal/illegal aliens

Form CJ=5: Q.1.C1(2)

Total number of inmates being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - Federal/other

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C1(3)

Total number of inmates being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - State

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C1(4)

Total number of inmates being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities -Other counties or cities

Form CJ=5: Q.1.C2a(1)

Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? -
Federal/illegal aliens

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2a(2)

Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? -
Federal/other

Form CJ=-5: Q.1.C2a(3)

Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in

Federal, State, and other local institutions? -State

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2a (4)

Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? - QOther
counties or cities




93

9k

95

96

97

98

99

100

Xiii

Form CJ-5: Q.!.C2b(1) (1)

Whose early transfer is anticipated upon completion
necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation ~ Federal/illegal aliens

Form CJ=5: Q.1.C2b(1) (2)

Whose early transfer is anticipated upon completion
necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - Federal/other

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2b(1) (3)

Whose early transfer is anticipated upon completion

necessary arrangements such as paperwork or

transportation - State '

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2b (1) (L)

Whose early transfer is anticipated upon completion
necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - Other counties or cities

Form CJ-5: Q..C2b(2) (1)

Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or special
programs) - Federal/illegal aliens

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2b(2) (2)

Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or special

programs) - Federal/other

Form CJ-5: 0.1.C2b(2) (3)

Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or special
programs) - State

Form CJ-5: Q.1.C2b(2) (&)

Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or special
programs) - Other counties or cities

Facility Information

101

102

103

10k

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C1(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(1)

of

of

of

of

What is the average daily population for your facility

for the year ending June 30, 1986 - total
Form CJ~5A: Q.1.C1(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(2)

What is the average daily population for your facility

for the year ending June 30, 1986 - adult males
Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C1(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(3)

What is the average daily population for your facility

for the year ending June 30, 1986 - adult females
Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C1 (&)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(4)

What is the average daily population for your facility

for the year ending June 30, 1986 - juvenile males




Xiv

106 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C1(5)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(5) ,
What is the average daily population for your facility
for the year ending June 30, 1986 - juvenile females
106 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(1)
How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985
and June 30, 1986 - total
107  Form CJ=5A: Q.1.C2(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(2)
How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985
and June 30, 1986 - adult males
108 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(3)
How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985
and June 30, 1986 - adult females
109 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2 (L)
Form CJ-5: Q.l1.D2(&)
How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985
and June 30, 1986 - juvenile males
110 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(5)
Form CJ-5: Q.!.D2(5)
How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985
and June 30 1986 - juvenile females
111 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.!.D3(1)
How many persons were discharged or transferred
between July 1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - total
112 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(2)
How many persons were discharged or transferred
between July 1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - adult males
113 Form CJ~5A: Q.1.C3(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.!1.D3(3)
How many persons were discharged or transferred
between Julty 1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 -adult females
114 Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3(h)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(k)
How many persons were discharged or transferred
between July 1, 1985 and June 30, 1986-juvenile males
115 Form CJ=-5A: Q.1.C3(5)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(5)
How many persons were discharged or transferred
between July 1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 ~ juvenile
females ~

Inmate Deaths

116  Form CJ-5: Q.1.E1(1)
Total number of inmate deaths - total




117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

XV

Form CJ~5: Q.1.E1(2)
Total number of inmate de
Form Cd-5: Q.1.E1(3)
Total number of inmate de
Form CJ=5: Q.1.E1 (k)
Total number of inmate de
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E1(5)
Total number of inmate de
Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2a(1)
i11ness/natural causes -
Form CJ-5: Q.|.E2a(2)
I1iness/natural causes -
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2a(3)
I1lness/natural causes
Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2a (k)
I11ness/natural causes -~
Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2a(5)
I1lness/natural causes -
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2b (1)
Suicide - total

Form CJ-=5: Q.1.E2b(2)
Suicide ~ adult males
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2b(3)
Suicide - adult females
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2b (&)
Suicide - juvenile males
Form CJ~5: Q.1.E2b{5)
Suicide ~ juvenile female
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2¢c (1)
Homicide by other inmates
Form CJ-5: Q.I.E2¢c(2)
Hemicide by other inmates
Form CJ-5: Q.!.E2¢c (3)
Homicide by other inmates
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2c (&)
Homicide by other inmates
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2c (5)
Homicide by other inmates
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2d (1)
Other homicide - total
Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2d (2)
Other homicide - adult ma
Form CJ-5: Q.i.E2d (3)

aths - adult males

aths - adult females
aths - juvenile males
aths - juvenile females
total

adult males

adult females

Juvenile males

Jjuvenile females

s
~total
- adult males
- aduit females
-~ juvenile males

- juvenile females

les

Other homicide ~ adult females

Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2d (k)

Other homicide - juvenile males

Form CJ-5: Q.i.E2d(5)
Other homicide - juvenile

females




Xvi

141 Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2e(1)

Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) - total
142 Form CJ-5: Q.!.E2e(2)
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) - adult
males
143 Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2e(3)
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) - adult
females
14k Form CJ-5: Q.!.E2e (k)
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) - juvenile
- males
145 Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2e(5)
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) - juvenile

females

146 Form CJ-5: Q.1.E2f (1)
Other deaths total
147 Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2f(2)

|
}
Other deaths - adult males
148 Form CJ-5: Q.!|.E2f (3)
Other deaths ~ aduit females
|
!

149 Form CJ-5: Q.l.E2f (L)
Other deaths juvenile males
150 Form CJ-5: Q.!1.E2f (5)

Other deaths Jjuvenile females

Facility Capacity Information

151 Q.I11.A1 On June 30, 1986 what was the rated capacity
for your facility that was set by State or local
authorities - Rated capacity

152 Q.!11.A2 On June 30, 1986 what was the design capacity
of your jail, i.e., the number of inmates you can
house without crowding - Design capacity

Court Order Information

153 Form CJ-5: Q.11.B
Are you now under court order to Tlimit the maximum
number of inmates you can house?

154 Form CJ-5: Q.11.C1
| f you are under court order, enter the maximum number
of inmates you can house - total

155 Form CJ-5: Q.l1.C2
If you are under court order, enter the maximum number
of inmates you can house - adult males

156 Form CJ-5: Q.11.C3
If you are under court order, enter the maximum number
of inmates you can house - adult females




157

158

159

160

161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

173
174

XVii

Form CJ-5: Q.11.Ch

If you are under court order, enter the maximum number
of inmates you can house - juvenile males

Form CJ-5: Q.11.C5

If you are under court order, enter the maximum number
of inmates you can house - juvenile females
Form CJ~5: Q.11.D1

Was your institution under court order for conditions
of confinement on June 30, 19867

Form CJ~5: Q.11.D2(1)

Reason - Crowded living units?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D2(2)

Reason - Administrative segregation procedures/
policies?

Form CJ=-5: Q.11.D2(3)

Reason ~ Discipiinary procedures/policies?

Form CJ~5: Q.11.D2 (k)

Reason - Grievance procedures/policies?

Form CJ-5: Q.1l.D2(5)

Reason - Medical facilities/services?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D2(6)

Reason - Recreation facilities?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D02(7)

Reason - Visitation policies/practices?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D2(8)

Reason - Fire hazards?

Form CJ-5: Q.!11.D2(9)

Reason - Staffing patterns?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D2(10)

Reason - Education/training programs?

Form CJ-5: Q.i1.D2(11)

Reason - Counseling programs

Form CJ=5: Q.i1.D2(12)

Reason - Food service (quantity, quality)?

Form CJ-5: Q.11.D2(13)

Reason - Other?

Census Use Box

Strata




DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS 01" DK 1 cOL - 2

A e e e et A ot > e Gt o (e A o ot o - s T e o o o s

VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH 4 DK 1 COL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 1 ¢coL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 DK 1 coL 8

[CPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level
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VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES l
REF 000k Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 1 coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case Identification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0005 FORM NUMBER NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0005 LocC 10 WiIDTH 3 DK 1 CoL 12-14

Form number

005. Form CJ-5
051. Form CJ-5A

GOVERNMENTS IDENTIFICATION
VAR 6 - VAR 9

NOTE: VARS 6 - 9 were one variable in the original Census
data. The original variable consisted of a nine-digit code
which uniquely identified each jail in the survey. ICPSR
decided that it would be more useful to break up this
variable into 4 sub-fields: State Code, Type of Government,
County Code, and Unit numbers. This would allow users of
the data, to look at all jails in a state or county, examine
only county jails or city jails, and numerous other
possibilities. If a user wishes to UNIQUELY identify a
particular jail, it will be necessary to combine VARS 6 - 9
into one variable.




‘ VAR 0606 STATE CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0006 LoC 13 WIDTH 2 DK 1 COL 15-16
State Code

01. Alabama

02. Alaska

03. Arizona

OLk. Arkansas

05. California

06. Colorado

07. Connecticut

08. Delaware

09. District of Columbia

10. Florida
11. Georgia
12. Hawaii
13. ldaho

4. 11linois
15. Indiana
16. lowa
17. Kansas

. 18. Kentucky
19. Louisiana
20, Maine
21. Maryland
22, Massachusetts
23. Michigan
2k, Minnesota
25. Mississippi
26. Missouri
27. Montana
28. North Carolina
29. North Dakota
30. Nebraska
31. Nevada
32. New Hampshire
33. New Jersey
3k, New Mexico
35. New York

36. Ohio
37. 0Oklahoma
38. Oregon

39. Pennsylvania
LO. Rhode Island
L1. South Carolina
L2, South Dakota

‘ L3, Tennessee




(CONTINUED)

LL, Texas

L5, Utah

L6. Virginia

L47. Vermont

L8. Washington
L9, Wisconsin

50. West Virginia
51. Wyoming

VAR 0007 TYPE OF GOVERNMENT CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0007 Loc 15 WIDTH 1 DK 1 COL 17

Type of Government Code

1. County level facility
2. City level facility

VAR 0008 COUNTY CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0008 Loc 16 WIDTH 3 DK 1 coL 18-20

County Code

SEE NOTE(S) 1 for listing of codes.
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0009 UNIT NUMBERS NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0009 Loc 19 WIDTH 3 DK 1 COL 21-23

Unit Numbers

A three-digit code used to indicate the number of jails in a
particular jurisdiction. (A jurisdiction is a county or city
that administers one or more jail facilities).



(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0010 REFERENCE DATE - M/D/Y NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0010 LOC 22 WIDTH 6 DK 1 COL 2h4-29

Reference Date

This date is always '"063086," or June 30, 1986, the
reference date for the inmate population count.

VAR 0011 JAIL COUNTER NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0011 Loc 28 WIDTH 2 DK 1 COL 30-31

Jail Counter

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0012 INMATES - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0012 Loc 30 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 32-36

Q.1.A1(1) TOTAL inmates in facility on June 30, 1986

e~ s e . e o G P U A i n e s O e .

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0013 INMATES - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0013 Loc 35 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 37-41

Q.1.A1(2) Adult male inmates in facility on June 30,1986

Actual number is coded.



VAR 0014 INMATES - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES ‘
REF 001k LOC 4O WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL L2-L6

Q.!.A1(3) Adult female inmates in facility on June 30, 1986

s e e o o e e ot R S n e v o ke Mk v S Y v e W W A (T P o e ot (e e T S S M ke e e faa B T e e M e

VAR 0015 INMATES - JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0015 LOC 45 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 47-51

et . i g o A e e A0 Mt e o e v B At T e e e e s ey S e G e e e S A e e e et P e dn e e e e e e

VAR 0016 INMATES-JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0016 LOC 50 WIDTH 5 ' DK 1 COL 52-56

Q.1.A1(5) Juvenile female inmates in facility on June 30,
1986

L R I A R I N N A A ) L R R I N A L IR A A Y 8 o e s 00600 s s e e

VAR 0017 AWAIT ARRAIGNMENT-TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0017 LOC 55 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 57-61

Q.!.A2a(1) Awaiting arraignment/trial or being tried at this
time - total

- . e e A B oy T g S St iy i (i i oy W G e S AL G i By S e S S o e faa S S Man S, e e S e (e G o s P e ee S G

Includes bail jumpers and escapees, whether convicted or

unconvicted, returned with new charge for which they have
not been convicted. Includes muitiple offenders who are

unconvicted on all current offenses.

Actual number is coded.




VAR 0018 AWAIT ARRAIGN-ADULT MALE NG MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0018 LOC 60 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 62-66

Q.1.A2a(2) Awaiting arraignment/trial or being tried at this
time - adult males

<<See note for VAR 17, Q.1.A2a(])>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0019 AWAIT ARR ~ ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0019 LOC 65 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 67-71

Q.1.A2a(3) Awaiting arraignment/trial or being tried at this
time - adult females

ot o e A G . e A T o Y 8 Y o O e S e i e e W e = P R e e e b o i . S A B T e e A S W o e b e

<<See note for VAR 17, Q.l1.A2a(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0020 AWAIT ARRAIGN -~ JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0020 Loc 70 WIDTH 5 DK 1 coL 72-76

Q.1.A2a(k) Awaiting arraignment/tri~l or being tried at this
time - juvenile males

o s e pne e A et L g o S e iy W Rt ot S A s oy Y g e S e e Kt Rt it e o e in VA ke S oy

<<See note for VAR 17, Q.l1.A2a(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '02! DK 2 COL 1-
VAR 0001 [CPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 2coL 3-6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

o ) . S0 e Tt o




(CONTINUED)

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER~1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 1.0C 5 WIDTH 1 DK 2 CcoL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-]

. - e o b o St o s e e Ak

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.,

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CGBES
REF 0003 LocC 6 WIDTH 1 DK 2 coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

R e el R

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL ID NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 000L Loc 7 WIDTH 3 bk 2 CoL g-11

ICPSR Sequential Case |dentification Number

e B A0 B i . e e e Y e et e e e e S Ao P e W e e S Sae et et A S i A e b M e v

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.



VAR 0021 AWAIT ARR - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
DK 2 cOL 12-16

REF 0021 LoC 75 WIDTH 5

Q.1.A2a(5) Awaiting arraignment/trial or being tried at this
time -~ juvenile females

<<See note for VAR 17, Q.1.A2a(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

..... L A I A I I R I B R A N B NN )

ooooooooooooooo

VAR 0022 CONVICTED ~ TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0022 LOC 80 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COoL 17-21

Q.1.A2b(1) Convicted and awaiting sentence - total

Includes convicted bail jumpers and escapees returned, who

have no new charges. Includes multiple offenders convicted

.of any current offense.

Actual number is coded.

NO MISSING DATA CODES

VAR 0023 CONVICTED - ADULT MALE
2 COL 22-26

REF 0023 LOC 85 WIDTH 5 DK

Q.1.A2b(2) Convicted and awaiting sentence - adult males

o A e - S b v e A ok A S A B P g e T S e e S W e o St e e T M Mty Pt o o

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.1.A2b(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

NO MISSING DATA COBES

VAR 0024 CONVICTED - ADULT FEMALE
2 COL 27-31

REF 0024 LOC 90 WIDTH 5 DK

Q.1.A2b(3) Convicted and awaiting sentence - adult females

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.1.A2b(1)>>
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(CONTiNUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0025 CONVICTED - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0025 LoC 95 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 32-36

Q.1.A2b(4) Convicted and awaiting sentence - juvenile males

. - e o A o e T AL Tt e e M G o ey B e o S G e G e S B B fow T M Bt R e o S0d e e

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.l.A2b(1)>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0026 CONVICTED ~ JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0026 LOC 100 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 37-i

Q.1.A2b(5) Convicted and awaiting sentence - juvenile
females

e € e s e M A e e fan A A e S T ey e e A it o A S e e G e e o B et e VA G oy Tt e il o e bt S e Ve

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.l.A2b(1}>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0027 SERVE SENT - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0027 LOC 105 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 42-46

Q.1.A2¢ (1) Serving sentence (whether appealing or not) -
total

e Gtk 290 A M i e S o B B T ey R e i A e o e S S e e i T e g Tt o e G B A e ek i e e e o o .

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.!.A2b(1)>>

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0028 SERVE SENT - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0028 LOC 110 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 47-51

Q.1.A2c(2) Serving sentence (whether appealing or not) -
adult males

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.!.A2b(1)>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0029 SERVE SENT-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0029 LOC 115 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 52-56

Q.1.A2¢c(3) Serving sentence {(whether appealing or not) -
adult females

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.!.A2b(1)>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0030 SERVE SENT - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0030 LOC 120 WIDTH 5 DK 2 cOL 57-61

Q.1.A2c (L) Serving sentence (whether appealing or not) -
juvenile males

b o ot i . s S B e e " At o P R S in i e Ure e e e o e e e S e A e et

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.!.A2b(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0031 SERVE SENT - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0031 LOC 125 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 62-66

Q.1.A2¢c (5) Serving sentence (whether appealing or not) -
Juvenile females

- T o > A e o Pn e ohm SR S M e M a1 e iy U . S R B
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(CONTINUED)

<<See note for VAR 22, Q.l1.A2b(1)>>

Actual number is. coded.

L R I I I I I I R R e I I I R R I I A I R

VAR 0032 TECH VIOL = TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0032 LOC 130 WIDTH 5 DK 2 COL 67-71

Q.1.A2d (1) Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges - total

Technical violators only. Those who have been charged with
another crime while on probation or parole should be

. reported under Q.!.A2a above, if they have not been
convicted; under Q.!.A2b above, if they are convicted of and
awaiting sentence on the new charge; or under Q.l.A2c above,
if they are convicted of and serving sentences on the new
charge.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0033 TECH VIOL - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0033 LoC 135 WIDTH 5 DK™ 2 COL 72-76

Q.1.A2d(2) Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges - adult males this time - adult males

<<See note for VAR 32, Q.!.A2d(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '03' DK 3 COL 1-
VAR 0001 [CPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 3 coL 3-6

ICPSR Study Number-8871
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(CONTINUED)

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique -
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 fCPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 3 coL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

Bl R Tvpp——

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 DK 3 coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 000k Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 3 CoL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.




Th

VAR 0034 TECH VIOL ~ ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0034 LOC 140 WIDTH 5 DK 3 coL 12-16

Q.1.A2d (3) Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges - adult females

<<See note for VAR 32, Q.1.A2d(1)>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0035 TECH VIOL - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0035 LOC 145 WIDTH 5 DK -~ 3 coL 17-21

Q.!.A2d (4) Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges - juvenile males

<<See note for VAR 32, Q.1.A2d(1)>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0036 TECH VIOL - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0036 LOC 150 WIDTH 5 DK 3 coL 22-26

Q.1.A2d (5) Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges -~ juvenile females

<<See note for VAR 32, Q.!.A2d(1)>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0037 JUVENILE AUTHOR - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0037 LOC 155 WIDTH 5 DK 3 coL 27-31

Q.1.A2e (1) Juveniles housed for juvenile authorities (i.e.,
runaways, awaiting transfer to juvenile facility, etc.) -
total
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(CONT I NUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0038 JUVENILE AUTHOR - MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0038 LOC 160 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL 32-36

Q.!.A2e (k) Juveniles housed for juvenile authorities (i.e.,
runaways, awaiting transfer to juvenile facility, etc.) -
males

- - e et ot B . S e o e S S B e Bt AR e B S G ey B e e e S s v e b e M e et St S e i Gt (o o P

VAR 0039 JUVENILE AUTHOR - FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0039 LOC 165 WIBTH 5 DK 3 CoL 37-i1

Q.1.A2e(5) Juveniles housed for juvenile authorities (i.e.,
runaways, awaiting transfer to juvenile facility, etc.) -
females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0040 OTHER - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA COBES
REF 00LkO LOC 170 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL h2-L6

.Q.1.A2f (1) Other inmates - total

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0041 OTHER - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0041 LoC 175 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL L7-51

Q.!.A2f (2) Other inmates - adult males

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0042 OTHER - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES .
REF 0042 LOC 180 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL 52-56

Q.1.A2f (3) Other inmates - adult females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0043 OTHER - JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 00L3 LOC 185 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL 57-61

Q.1.A2f (L) Other inmates - juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 00kl OTHER - JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 00Lk LOC 190 WIDTH 5 DK 3 COL 62-66

Q.!.A2f (5) Other inmates - juvenile females

At o e o e i o e St v e Sk e e e S e A Rt S e s B e T R A M e e e T . e

Actual number is coded.

VAR 00L5 RACE ~ TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0045 LOC 195 WIiDTH 5 DK 3 COL 67-71

Q.1.B1(1) Total inmate population - all races

Actual number is coded.

VAR 00L6 RACE - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0046 LOC 200 WIDTH 5 DK 3 coL 72-76

" . S T s St o o i > Gt o e T e T S G e B e G b e o S O e R S o

Q.1.B1(2) Total inmate population - adult males, all races
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(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

DECK [DENTIFICATION NUMBER IS 'Ok' DK & coL 1= 2
VAR 0001 [CPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK L coL 3-6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERS1ON NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 4 cOL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

—— e . e 7t

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 JCPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 LoC 6 WIDTH 1 DK L coL 8

|CPSR Part Number-2

2, The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level
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VAR 000k ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 000h LoC 7 WIDTH 3 DK & CcOL 9-1

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

- i T i T e ot P T i v A v o b o (R e e i e et e i o, e 4t e Pt e o P

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0047 RACE - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 00L7 LOC 205 WIDTH 5 DK L coL 12-16

e s o e T St B A e A G e s Sy e A a0 S et o o e G T (S S e i e it o e e e e G e e e i

VAR 0048 RACE -~ JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0048 LOC 210 WIDTH 5 DK L4 coL 17-21

Q.1.B1(4) Total inmate population - juvenile males, all
races

s e e e e s it e AL S s e - e o T (e e (i o W s W e B S o T i S i i et i T s

VAR 0049 RACE - JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0049 LOC 215 WIDTH 5 DK 4 COL 22-26

Q.1.B1(5) Total inmate population - juvenile females, all
races

o A o oy A e . et e W - e Nt S A WS S e S R A P e A e et e e A e M b A e G

Actual number is coded.




19

’ VAR 0050 WHITE/NONHISPANIC-TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0050 LOC 220 WIDTH 5 BK 4 coL 27-31

Q.1.B1a(1) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - total

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0051 WHT/NONHISP-ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0051 LOC 225 WIDTH 5 DK - L coL 32-36

Q.1.B1a(2) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult males

o . e e G e e 4 e i o Rl e T A e T o e W e i 8 e Pt e T e S e (e e e e

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0052 WHT/NONHIS-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING-DATA CODES
REF 0052 LOC 230 WIDTH 5 DK &4 coL 37-k1

Q.!.Bla(3) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult females

VAR 0053 WHT/NGNHISPANIC-JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0053 LOoC 235 WIDTH 5 DK L4 cOL k2-46

\ Q.!.Bla(h) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
! population - juvenile males

it G s 4 A B e Y e i e S i o A o e B ey Bt e T B Yo Sm e Sad e e S G e, e A e e A

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0054 WHT/NONH I SP-JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES .
REF 0054 LOC 24O WIDTH 5 DK 4 coL L7-51

Q.!1.Bla(5) White, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0055 BLACK/NONHtSPANIC-TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0055 LOC 245 WIDTH 5 DK 4 CcOL 52-56

Q.1.B1b (1) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - total

e o . ) e e . e o e o S Wan Gan e e At e e At A b e e A S R S . e A e B e v

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0056 BLK/NONH I SP-ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0056 LOC 250 WIDTH 5 DK 4 coL 57-61

Q.!1.B1b(2) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult males

o G v . g s B . e S " S ot o ey 4 B m T o e e e B e T3 i B - b e

VAR 0057 BLK/NONHISP-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0057 LOC 255 WIDTH 5 DK L coL 62-66

Q.1.B1b(3) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - adult females

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0058 BLK/NONHISP - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0058 LOC 260 WIDTH 5 DK 4 cOL 67-71

Q.1.Bi1b (k) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0059 BLK/NONHISP - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING BATA C
REF 0059 LOC 265 WIDTH 5 DK L4 coL 7

Q.!.B1b(5) Black, (not of Hispanic origin), inmate
population - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '0O5' DK 5 COL
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA C
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 5 COL

ICPSR Study Number-8871

O s o s . i o T et Sm e En

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a uniqu
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA C
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 5 COL

ICPSR Edition Number-1

- e = St M e e = o

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

ODES
2-76

ODES
3- 6

e

ODES
7
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(CONTINUED)

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 {CPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 DK 5 coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-ievel

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 000k Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 5 COL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case Identification Number

. o U Tt s o e i e e Y o e e e e e R A e v S St

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0060 HISPANIC - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0060 LOC 270 WiDTH 5 BK 5 COL 12-16

Q.!.Blc (1) Hispanic origin - total

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0061 HISPANIC - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0061 LOC 275 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 17-21

Q.1.B1c(2) Hispanic origin - adult males

- e o~ - s A e T e o o o A et G v A e W e S L b
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(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0062 HISPANIC - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0062 Loc 280 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 22-26

Q.1.B1c(3) Hispanic origin - adult females

VAR 0063 HISPANIC - JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0063 LoC 285 WIDTH 5 DK 5 cOL 27-31

Q.1.Blc(h) Hispanic origin - juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 006L4 HISPANIC-JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 006L LOC 290 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 32-36

Q.1.Blc(5) Hispanic origin - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0065 WHITE/HISPANIC - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0065 LOC 295 WIBTH 5 DK 5 COL 37-41

Q.1.B1c (1) (1) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
total

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0066 WHITE/HISPAN-ADULT MALE NO M{SSING DATA CODBES
REF 0066 LOC 300 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL hL2-i46

Q.t.Blc (1) (2) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
adult males

e e i 3 S A o et e e A > e o R A G ke e i S Tt A e e L g TR e S M e o S R T b e oo o o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0067 WHITE/HISP-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0067 LOC 305 WIDTH 5 DK 5 cOL 47-51

Q.1.Blc(1) (3) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
adult females

e W U o it A (o A T e T A e e Aon M A S VA e e Ee e i s e B A 4 e W e e P T Y e e S —

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0068 WHITE/HISPANIC-JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0068 LOC 310 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 52-56

Q.1.Blc (1) (&) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
Jjuvenile males

o e P e (i et Lt e et At ot A AR e e B ety e e oy S B T S R G o e eyt S B W S i o e 4 S0 B e Y S e e e S

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0069 WHITE/HISPAN-JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0069 LOC 315 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 57-61

Q.1.Blc(1) (5) White, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
juvenile females

o o e e 3 20— s W e S e e S et At T am (o e S PR St e b A e (i v e T ] M SA A i o Sy e S  n ek g an

Actual number is coded.




VAR 0070
REF 0070

Q.1.B1c(2) (
total

Actual numb

VAR 0071
REF 0071

25

BLACK/HISPANIC - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
LOC 320 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 62-66

1) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -

er is coded.

BLACK/HISPAN-ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
LOC 325 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 67-71

Q.1.B1c(2) (2) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -

adult males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0072
REF 0072

BLACK/HISP-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
LOC 330 WIDTH 5 DK 5 COL 72-76

Q.1.B1c(2) (3) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -

adult femal

es

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 1S '06' DK 6 CcoL 1- 2
VAR 0001 |CPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 6 COL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

—— e S o o et b T o o iy . T8

8871,

The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.
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VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDBTH 1 DK 6 CoL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection. )

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0GO3 LoC 6 WIDTH 1 DK 6 coL 8

JCPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 {CPSR SEQUENTIAL ID NO MISSING. DATA CODES
REF 0004 LocC 7 WIDTH 3 DK 6 COL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0073 BLACK/HISPANIC-JUV MALE NO MiISSING DATA CODES
REF 0073 LOC 335 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL 12-16

Q.1.B1c(2) (4) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
juvenile males




2]

. (CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0074 BLACK/HISPAN-JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 007k Loc 340 WIBTH 5 DK 6 COL 17-21

Q.!.Blc(2) (5) Black, (Hispanic origin), inmate population -
juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0075 INDIAN/ALASKAN - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0075 LOC 345 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL 22-26

Q.1.B1d (1) American indian/Alaskan Native, inmate population
- total

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0076 INDIAN/ALASKN-ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0076 LOC 350 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL 27-31

Q.1.B1d(2) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate population
~ adult males

Actual number is coded.

D I I I I B I I e I R R I S S S B U IS I Y S I Y L A A N N « o s s e 00 s a0 e

VAR 0077 INDN/ALASKN-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA COBES
REF 0077 LOC 355 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL 32-36

Q.1.B1d(3) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate population
- adult females

e et e - . ot s e o T S T Pk o e i e R et Mo ey et Ron S e e ar P e e e e s e e i ey o o et Omt Y e o

0 Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0078 INDIAN/ALASKAN-JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODBES
REF 0078 LOC 360 WIDTH 5 DK 6 cOL 37-L1

Q.1.B1d (k) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate population
~ juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0079 INDIAN/ALASKN-JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0079 LOC 365 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL hL2-L46

Q.1.B1d(5) American Indian/Alaskan Native, inmate population
- juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0080 ASIAN/PACIFIC - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0080 LOC 370 WIDTH 5 DK 6 COL 47-51

Q.!.Ble(1) Asian/Pacific |slander, inmate population - total

et - iy i b S i (mr vt S i v e o ot i See i e e e e M G At e e s it e i e e e A e e O A e e b P e et e e

Actual number Is coded.

VAR 0081 ASIAN/PACIFIC~ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0081 LOC 375 WIDTH 5 DK 6 coL 52-56

Q.1.Ble(2) Asian/Pacific Islander, inmate population - aduilt
males

Actual number is coded.




VAR 0082 ASIAN/PACIF~-ADULT FEMALE NO
REF 0082 Loc 380 WIDTH 5

Q.1.Ble(3) Asian/Pacific Islander, inmate
females

MISSING DATA

29

CODES

DK 6 COL 57-61

population -

ot e S e R e e T s kT Yt G MR o R Gy e e Am A S ek ek (et e A e o (A A W e e A e S e S e A e e A G A ol e e S e

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0083 ASIAN/PACIFIC-JUV MALE NO
REF 0083 Loc 385 WIDTH 5

Q.1.Ble(4) Asian/Pacific Islander, inmate
juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0084 ASTAN/PACIF1C~JUV FEMALE NO
REF 0084 LOC 330 WIDTH 5

Q.1.Ble(5) Asian/Pacific Islander, inmate
juvenile females

e - o e e e i S e S G b e M ) e T (e e T e e e o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0085 HELD/OTHRS -ILLEG ALIENS NO
REF 0085 LOC 395 WIBTH 5
Form CJ-5:

MISSING DATA
DK 6 COL

population -

o e e

MISSING DATA
DK 6 coL

population -

MISSING DATA
DK 6 COL

CODES
62-66

CODES

67-71

CODES
72-76

Q.1.C1 (1) Of the total number of inmates reported in VAR 12
[Q.1.A1(1)], how many were being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - Federal/illegal aliens

- s " S o e 00 T Vot A e e e e T St S St G M) W S n Ve A e e A Rt S o T e e o S S T s on e e e

Should equal sum of VAR 89 [Q.1.C2a(1)], VAR 93
[Q.1.C2b(1) (1)1, and VAR 97 [Q.1.C2b(2) (1)] below.
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(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '07' DK 7 COL 1-
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH 4 DK 7 cCOL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

i AT S,

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERS!ON NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 7 CcOL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 JCPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 LocC 6 WIDTH 1 DK 7 col. 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level
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VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0004 LOC 7 WIDTH 3 DK 7 coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case Identification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0086 HELD/OTHERS-0THR FEDERAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0086 Loc 40O WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 12-16
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C1(2) Of the total number of inmates reported in VAR 12
[Q.1.A1(1)], how many were being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - Federal/other

S e s i s G R e i T = S W G W s e b St Tt M et T ST et ] v Pt e S n e e o T TS St P e o e T A 0 S o

Should equal sum of VAR 90 [Q.1.C2a(2)], VAR 94
[Q.1.c2b(1) (2)], and VAR 98 [Q.1.C2b(2) (2)] below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0087 HELD/OTHERS - STATE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0087 LOC LO5 WIDTH 5 DK 7 €oL 17-21
Form CJ-5

Q.1.C1(3) Of the total number of inmates reported in VAR 12
[Q.1.AT(1)], how many were being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - State

S e s 0 s e i e e et e T e G S G e St o o M8 A e Ry 0 T ke m ot e, e e e P 398 o e v e St e

Should equal sum of VAR 91 [Q.].C2a(3)], VAR 95
[Q.1.C2b(1) (3)1, and VAR 99 [Q.1.C2b(2) (3)] below.

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0088 HELD/OTHERS-OTHER LOCAL NO MISSING DATA CODES . ‘
REF 0088 LOC L4710 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 22-26 1
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C1 (k) Of the total number of inmates reported in VAR 12
[Q.1.A1(1)], how many were being held for Federal, State,
and other local authorities - Other counties or cities

L L e b e

Should equal sum of VAR 92 [Q.1.C2a(L)], VAR 96
[Q.1.C2b(1) (4)], and VAR 100 [Q.1.C2b(2) ()] below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0089 HELD/OVERCRWD=-1LL ALIENS NO MISSING DATA CODES

REF 0089 LOC L15 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 27-31
Form CJ-5:
Q.1.C2a(1) Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in .

Federal, State, and other local institutions? -

- . R e s s e e A i Tt o e A e s e v e o Gt B i e W . S A e S e e T o v e . e W

Inmates serving a sentence or in an indefinite status
pending availability of space in another institution.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0090 HELD/OVERCRWD-OTHER FED NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0080 LOC 420 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 32-36
Form CJ-5:

Q.!.C2a(2) Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? -
Federal/other

Inmates serving a sentence or in an indefinite status
pending availability of space in another institution.
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(CONT INUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0091 HELD/OVERCROWD - STATE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0091 LOC 425 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 37-41
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2a(3) Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? - State

Inmates serving a sentence or in an indefinite status
pending availability of space in another institution.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0092 HELD/OVERCRWD-0THR LOCAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0092 LOC 430 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 42~-L6
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2a(k) Being held as a direct result of overcrowding in
Federal, State, and other local institutions? - Other
counties or cities

Inmates serving a sentence or in an indefinite status
pending availability of space in another institution.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0093 EARLY TRANSF-ILLEG ALIEN NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0093 LOC 435 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 47-51
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b(1) (1) Whose early transfer is anticipated upon
completion of necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - Federal/illegal aliens

L R b v e e b e s e e S e e o e e e " e " oo e I s v o 2t S o e > -
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(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0094 EARLY TRANSFER-OTHER FED NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0094 LOC 440 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 52-56
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b (1) (2) Whose early transfer is anticipated upon
completion of necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - Federal/other

Ve o) S e g - e Yo o ekt o e ot W o (e Bt Svs M R e e e an e Ve T e B e e B D My G S i Gt W o e s e un o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0095 EARLY TRANSFER - STATE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0095 LOC Lh5 WIDTH 5 DK 7 €oL 57-61
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b (1) (3) Whose early transfer is anticipated upon
completion of necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - State

oy . o o s o A o o o e v Sm A L T i ey e Sk At O M A e o T e e P g T L A W e e o e oy

L I I R A A I R A ) R A L I A A I I R R R SR LI I R A RN R Y .

VAR 0096 EARLT TRANSF-DTHER LOCAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0096 LOC 450 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 62-66
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b (1) (k) Whose early transfer is anticipated upon
completion of necessary arrangements such as paperwork or
transportation - Other counties or cities

At re it s o e e o W T me el > G o, S i A e A oA v o e e e ¢ Bt e e Mo e e ot P (T et e e e o e

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0097 OTHR REAS~-ILLEGAL ALIENS NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0087 LOC L55 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 67-71
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b(2) (1) Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or
special programs) - Federal/illegal aliens

i o . - e e = s e v n T o e e b e P e o et G e B s s e e Bt et M e e e e e B et e S oy s o Gt

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0098 OTHER REAS-OTHER FEDERAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0098 LOC 460 WIDTH 5 DK 7 COL 72-76
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b(2) (2) Other {e.g. trustees, security reasons, or
special programs) - Federal/other

- o by o A ot o At e e o o Bt R Bt S o o P, S S e i e e S S T - Y

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '08! DK 8 coL 1=
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 LocC 1 WIDTH & DK 8 coL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 8 coL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1



(CONT INUED)

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 |CPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 pk 8 coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part 1: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0004 Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 8 coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

. G e " T At o P i i T (o 0 o Wt e Had G S ot e M ey Gt v S e ah P

The 1CPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0089 OTHER REASONS —~ STATE NO MISSIMG DATA CODES
REF 0099 LOC 465 WIDTH 5 oK 8 coL 12-16
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b (2) (3) Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or
special programs) - State

- . . T - o2 . (20t ot ok S T ot i o N e A S Pl e b (i e W S W A A e e s e e W ) e T e e e

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0100 OTHER REASONS-OTHR LOCAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0100 LOC 470 WIDTH 5 DK 8 coL 17-21
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.C2b(2) (k) Other (e.g. trustees, security reasons, or
special programs) - Other counties or cities

o - e e S o S St T e e Tl e e Al B o e S e e e i e A R . P

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0101 ADP ~ TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0101 LOC 475 WIDTH 5 DK 8 coL 22-26

Form CJ-5A: Q.I1.C1(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(1)

What is the average daily population for your facility for
the year ending June 30, 1986 - total

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0102 ADP - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0102 LOC 480 WIDTH 5 DK 8 coL 27-31

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C1(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(2)

What is the average daily population for your facility for
the year ending June 30, 1986 - adult males

e e e S e o s o e B e A S s Bt T Y ey S, i R g T e Gt e e TR Sy (e o e et W v W e

VAR 0103 ADP - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0703 LOC 485 WIDTH 5 DK 8 cOL 32-36

Form CJ-5A: Q.!1.C1(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(3)




38

(CONT INUED)

What is the average daily population for your facility for
the year ending June 30, 1986 - adult females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0104 ADP - JUVENILE MALE NO MiISSING DATA CODES
REF 0104 LOC L300 WIDTH 5 DK 8 COL 37-41

Form CJ~BA: Q.i.C1 (L)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D1(4)

What is the average daily population for your facility for
the year ending June 30, 1986 - juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0105 ADP - JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0105 LOC 495 WIDTH 5 DK 8 COL h2-46

Form CJ-5A: Q.!.C1(5)
Form CJd-5: Q.1.D1(5)

What is the average daily population for your facility for
the year ending June 30, 1986 - juvenile females

VAR 0106 ADMISSIONS - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0106 LOC 500 WIDTH 6 DK 8 COL 47-52

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(1)

How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985 and June
30, 1986 - total
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(CONTINUED)

Includes all persons officially booked into facility by
formal legal document and the authority of the courts or
some other official agency. Includes escapee returns and
transfers from long term treatment in medical or mental
health facilities. Excludes returns for temporary releases
who were not officially discharged (e.g., work release,
medical appointments, or court appearances).

Actual number is coded.

VAR G107 ADMISSIONS ~ ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0107 LOC 506 WIDTH 6 DK 8 coL 53-58

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(2)

How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985 and June
30, 1986 - adult males

e s e o e s et o e - = T f}% t — E n n  N k t  y A e 3 S Mmoo o Sh m S  E e G P Ga e R e T e e S .

<<See note for VAR 106 [Q.1.C2(1)/Q.1.D2(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0108 ADMISSIONS- ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0108 LOC 512 WIDTH 6 DK 8 cOL 59-64

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(3)

How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985 and June
30, 1986 - adult females

<<See note for VAR 106 [Q.!.C2(1)/Q.1.D2(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0109 ADMISSIONS-JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0109 LOC 518 WIDTH 6 : DK 8 coL 65-70

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2 (k)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(4)

How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985 and June
30, 1986 - juvenile males

ot . oy e e ol e At s e e o B o R e e A S Y s e e R e e e S Ak B e e e B et o e e M W e e 2 Sy s o D o e

<<See note for VAR 106 [Q.1.C2{(1)/Q.1.D2(1)]>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0110 ADMISSIONS - JUV FEMALE NG MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0110 LOC 524 WIDTH 6 DK 8 coL 71-76

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C2(5)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D2(5)

How many persons were admitted between July 1, 1985 and June
30 1986 - juvenile females

o e T e e b e o e e e ) T At bt N St o O B e e St et S S s e A o aa i v e A M S o e s = B e

<<See note for VAR 106 [Q.1.C2(1)/Q.1.D2(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '08' DK 9 CoL 1~
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 9 coL 3-6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

T~ n ot o b O e W e e et e o e A e v

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.
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VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK g coL 7

ICPSR Edition Number-1

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 LoC 6 WIDTH 1 DK g coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.

Part t: Jail-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL ID NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0004 Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK g coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0111 DISCHARGES - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0111 LOC 530 WIDTH 6 DK 9 coL 12-17

Form CJ-5A: Q..C3(1)
Form CJ-5: Q.!1.D3(1)
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(CONTINUED)

How many persons were discharged or transferred between July
i, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - total

o o o ot e oy P i ot M B et A A e A e e Y e A e R S e G 4 e At o ok e e Pk WY S B e

Includes all persons officially discharged from facility
through completion of time served, bail, escape, long term
transfer to a mental or medical health facility, death, etc.
Does not include as a discharge temporary releases who have
not been officially discharged (e.g. work release, medical
appointments, or court appearances).

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0112 DISCHARGES - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0112 LOC 536 WIDTH 6 DK 9 CcoL 18-23

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3(2)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(2)

How many persons were discharged or transferred between July
1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - adult males

s P . " At o o P e T ey Y e kS e Bk e W o e e e W T i e o W e e ey e b W e i Bt A e e S T

<<See note for VAR 111 [Q.1.C3(1)/Q.1.D3(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0113 DISCHARGES- ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0113 LOC 542 WIDTH 6 BK 9 COL 24-29

Form CJ~5A: Q.1.C3(3)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(3)

How many persons were discharged or transferred between July
1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - adult females

A e o e At e a1 A e o ey o G M i e M b S e Gt e o o W ) o o o e s e T e o T A i o, (e e e s e e e

<<See note for VAR 111 [Q.1.C3(1)/Q.1.D3(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0114 D1SCHARGES - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0114 LOC 548 WIDTH 6 bK 9 COL 30-35

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3 (k)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(k)

How many persons were discharged or transferred between July
1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - juvenile males

<<See note for VAR 111 [Q.1.€3(1)/Q.1.D3(1)]>>
Actual number is coded.

VAR 0115 DISCHARGES - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0115 LOC 554 WIDTH 6 DK 9 COL 36-41

Form CJ-5A: Q.1.C3(5)
Form CJ-5: Q.1.D3(5)

How many persons were discharged or transferred between July
1, 1985 and June 30, 1986 - juvenile females

et B - i s s G Gt o skt ot e g e S e} ek Tt e e W s G o et Y o (ot it o R S e e e S et e e e e S v P R

<<See note for VAR 111 [Q.1.C3(1)/Q.1.D3(1)]>>

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0116 DEATHS - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0116 LOC 560 WIDTH 2 DK 9 coL L42-43
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E1(1) Total number of inmate deaths - total

Actual number is coded.




L

VAR 0117 DEATHS - ADULT MALE
REF 0117 LOC 562 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E1(2) total number of inmate deaths -

NO MISSING DATA CODES

DK

9 COL Lh-45

adult males

g T e R

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0118 DEATHS - ADULT FEMALE
REF 0118 LOC 564 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

NO MISSING DATA CODES

DK

9 COL L6-L47

adult females

o O e e o o5 s o e e e o v e A v e e A T o e S S ot s St e e o e e She e e S o

Actual number is coded.

------------------------------------------

VAR 0119 DEATHS - JUVENILE MALE
REF 0119 LOC 566 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

NO MISSING DATA CODES

DK

Q.1.E1(4) total number of inmate deaths - juveni

v - .t am Am e e O m e e e e M B i o ) e G s et e e Sy WS See G o S S e e G s o Y -

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0120 DEATHS - JUVENILE FEMALE
REF 0120 LOC 568 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E1(5) total number of inmate deaths -

9 COL 48-k9

le males

NO MISSING DATA CODES

DK

9 COL 50-51

juvenile femaies

Actual number is coded.
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. VAR 0121 ILLNESS/NATURAL - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0121 LOC 570 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 52-53
Form CJ-5:
Q.1.E2a(1) Iliness/natural causes -~ total

T g i e e e - . - (oot s o o e f o s o s Y o3 o

Excludes "AIDS," which is reported in VAR 141, [Q.1.E2e(1)]
below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0122 ILL/NATURAL=- ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0122 LOC 572 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 54-55
Form CJ-5:
Q.1.E2a(2) Illness/natural causes - adult males

Excludes "AIDS," which is reported in VAR 142, [Q.i.E2e(2)]
below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0123 ILL/NATUAL- ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0123 LOC 574 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 56-57
Form CJ-5:
Q.1.E2a(3) !llness/natural causes - adult femsles

Excludes "AIDS," which is reported in VAR 143, [Q.1.E2e(3)]
below.

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0124 ILLNESS/NATURAL~-JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0124 LOC 576 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 58-59
Form CJ-5:

Q.l.E2a(4) Illness/natural causes - juvenile males

N e

Excludes "AIDS," which is reported in VAR 144, [Q.1.E2e(L)]
below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0125 ILL/NATURAL~ JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0125 LOC 578 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 60-61
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2a(5) lllness/natural causes - juvenile females

Excludes "AIDS," which is reported in VAR 145, [Q.l.E2e(5)]
below.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0126 SUICIDE - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0126 LOC 580 WIDTH 2 DK g COL 62-63
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2b(1) Suicide - total

o s S v s g > s e e e eyt A o O n tae

VAR 0127 SUICIDE - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0127 LOC 582 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 6L4-65
Form CJ-5:




(CONTINUED)

Q.1.E2b(2) Suicide - adult males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0128 SUICIDE - ADULT FEMALE
REF 0128 LOC 584 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

Q.).E2b(3) Suicide - adult females

- s . e ot - e B ey S e s > s G b S R o S e o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0129 SUICIDE - JUVENILE MALE
REF 0129 LOC 586 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

Q.!.E2b (k) Suicide - juvenile males

- s G e e i st S - A e ¢ b s aan S0

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0130 SUICIDE-JUVENILE FEMALE
REF 0130 LOC 588 WIDTH 2
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2b(5) Suicide - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

L7

NO MISSING DATA CODES
DK 9 COL 66-67

LR R A B R B R A L R

NO MISSING DATA CODES
DK 9 COL 68-69

NO MISSING DATA CODES
DK 9 coL 70-71
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VAR 0131 HOMICIDE - TOTAL NQ MISSING DATA CODES .
REF 0131 LOC 590 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 72-73
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2c (1) Homicide by other inmates -total

- s o i P d e e e At e s T s R B i e T et B A e T S e W A S Bt e A bt

LR R R A R I B R I S Y Y 2N A A L) #0490 00000 s0 P L A B I B IR SR
v

VAR 0132 HOMICIDE ~ ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0132 LOC 592 WIDTH 2 DK 9 COL 74-75
Form CJ—5:‘

Q.1.E2c(2) Homicide by other inmates - adult males

At e o it S v B o g B S M v Tan T e o S o W S e v e e ot o T S e e N S e e At b e RS

VAR 0133 HOMICIDE - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0133 LOC 594 WIDTH 2 DK 9 coL 76-77
Form CJ-5:

Q.!.E2¢ (3) Homicide by other inmates - adult females

e o et e g 0 o o Bt i A e WA oy o s b St o e St v et Tt Bk e S Bk A S v S A W S At S B

VAR 0134 HOMICIDE - JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0134 LOC 596 WIDTH 2 DK 9 coL 78-79
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2c (k) Homicide by other inmates - juvenile males

ot ey e o ot S e B ot o Py e g A A e e e e S e e A S s T S e et S e s Svm e W P R e ) e e

Actual number is coded. ‘
|
|
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DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '10' DK 10 COL 1- 2
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 10 cOL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

B871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique

data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 |CPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 10 COL

ICPSR Edition Number-}

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 fCPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 DK 10 coL

ICPSR Part Number-2

s s - —— -

CODES
7

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data

collection.

Part 1: Jail=-level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level




50

VAR 0COL ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0004 Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 10 coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0135 HOMICIDE~-JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0135 LOC 598 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 12-13
Form CJ=5:

Q.1.E2¢c (5) Homicide by other inmates - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0136 HOMICIDE/OTHER - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0136 LOC 600 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 14-15
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2d (1) Other homicide - total

e s o s e e o Bt o s e T > e A ey o i

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0137 HOMICIDE/OTHR-ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0137 LOC 602 WIDTH 2 DK 10 cOL 16~-17
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2d(2) Other homicide - adult males

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0138 HOMICIDE/OTH-ADULT FEMAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0138 LOC 60L WIDTH 2 DK 10 cOL 18-19
Form CJ-5:

Q.!1.E2d (3) Other homicide - adult females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0139 HOMICIDE/OTHR - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0139 LOC 606 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 20-21
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2d () Other homicide - juvenile males

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0140 HOMICIDE/OTHR-JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0140 LOC 608 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 22-23
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2d(5) Other homicide - juvenile females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0147 AIDS - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0141 LOC 610 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 24-25
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2e(1) Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (A!IDS) -

Actual number is coded.
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VAR 0142 AIDS - ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0142 LOC 612 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 26-27
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2e(2) Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) -
adult males

ST R L e e s A s e a G i e e s S e T e e B s o 08 S e e e T ey e B e i b e e e ot o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0142 AIDS - ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0143 LOC 614 WIDTH 2 DK 10 cOL 28-29
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2e(3) Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AlDS) -
adult females

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0144 AIDS - JUVENILE MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF O1hk LOC 616 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 30-31
Form CJ=-5:

Q.1.E2e (L) Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) -
Jjuvenile males

TN S L e b i e e e i et e e e o o TS U e e S S W00 Aot 4 i e e P o o S e o e A e e e o st P o

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0145 AIDS - JUVENILE FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 01h5 LOC 618 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 32-33
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2e (5) Acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) -
juvenile females
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(CONTINUED)

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0146 OTHER DEATH - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0146 LOC 620 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 34-35
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2F (1) Other deaths - total

VAR 0147 OTHER DEATH ~ ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0147 LOC 622 WIDTH 2 DK 10 COL 36-37
Form CJ-5:

Q.1.E2f(2) Other deaths - adult males

VAR 0148 OTHER DEATH-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0148 LOC 624 WIDTH 2 DK 10 coL 38-39
Form CJ-5:

Q.!.E2F(3) Other deaths -~ adult females

= e e e e e . e et e o A et e e S e W v S e e e B

VAR 0149 OTHER DEATH - JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA £ODES
REF O1hg LOC 626 WIDTH 2 DK 10 cOL ko-l

Form CJ-5:




54

(CONTINUED)

Q.1.E2f (b) Other deaths - juvenile males

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

VAR 0150 OTHER DEATH - JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0150 LOC 628 WIDTH 2 DK 10 coL L2-43
Form CJ=5:

Q.1.E2f (5) Other deaths - juvenile females

VAR 0151 RATED CAPACITY NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0151 LOC 630 WIDTH 5 DK 10 coL L4-48

Q.11.A1 On June 30, 1986 what was the rated capacity for
your facility that was set by State or local authorities -
rated capacity

VAR 0152 DESIGN CAPACITY NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF Q152 LOC 635 WIDTH 5 DK 10 coL L9-53

Q.11.A2 On June 30, 1986 what was the design capacity of
your jail, i.e., the number of inmates you can house without
crowding - design capacity

Examples of crowding include double bunking where the
facility was designed for a single bunk, or temporary use of
a day room as sleeping quarters that would not ordinarily be
used as such.

Actual number is coded.
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e VAR 0153 COURT ORDER CROWDING MD=8
REF 0153 LOC 640 WIDTH 1 DK 10 cOL 54
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.B Are you now under court order to limit the maximum
number of inmates you can house?

The jurisdiction level file will contain "Yes" if any one
jail in the jurisdiction reported yes,

1. Yes

8. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0154 MAXTMUM INMATES - TOTAL NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0154 LOC 6L1 WIDTH 5 DK -10 COL 55-59

0 Form CJ-5:

Q.11.C1 If you are under court order, enter the maximum
number of inmates you can house - total

The Jurisdiction level file will sum the totals for all
jails reporting values in these fields within one
Jurisdiction.

Actual number is coded.

L A A T I I I N e I I R I R B B S N S S R I B I B I C R A ]

VAR 0155 MAX INMATES -ADULT MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0155 LOC 646 WIDTH 5 DK 10 COL 60-64
Form CJ-5:
Q.11.C2 If you are under court order, enter the maximum

number of inmates you can house - adult males

- i A S i kG S S T B S e o Bt S e o et i P e e o e e e o e P . o s P

The jurisdiction level file will sum the totals for all
0 jails reporting values in this field within one
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(CONTINUED)

Jurisdiction.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0156 MAX INMATES-ADULT FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0156 LOC 651 WIDTH 5 DK 10 COL 65-69
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.C3 If you are under court order, enter the maximum
number of inmates you can house - adult females

The jurisdiction level file will sum the totals for all
jails reporting values in this field within one
jurisdiction.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0157 MAX INMATES -JUV MALE NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0157 LOC 656 WIDTH 5 DK 10 coL 70-74
Form CJ-5:
Q.11.Ch If you are under court order, enter the maximum

number of inmates you can house - juvenile males

The jurisdiction level file will sum the totals for all
jails reporting values in this field within one
jurisdiction.

Actual number is coded.

VAR 0158 MAX INMATES -JUV FEMALE NO MISSING DATA CODES

REF 0158 LOC 661 WIDTH 5 DK 10 COL 75-79
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.C5 If you are under court order, enter the maximum
number of inmates you can house - juvenile females

e o o e e T o e o A s e e St et i Mt W P A s T M o e s ok T o RS T e T i T S e et a e
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(CONTINUED)

The jurisdiction level file will sum the totals for all
jails reporting values in this field within one
jurisdiction,

Actual number is coded.

DECK IDENTIFICATION NUMBER IS '11! DK 11 COL 1=
VAR 0001 ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0001 Loc 1 WIDTH & DK 11 cOL 3- 6

ICPSR Study Number-8871

8871. The ICPSR has attached this number as a unique
data collection identification number.

VAR 0002 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0002 Loc 5 WIDTH 1 DK 11 coL 7

|CPSR Edition Number-1

The number identifying the release edition of the data
collection.

1. Spring, 1988 release

VAR 0003 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2 NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0003 Loc 6 WIDTH 1 DK 11 coL 8

ICPSR Part Number-2

2. The number identifying this part of a 2-part data
collection.
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(CONTINUED)

Part 1: Jail~level
Part 2: Jurisdiction-level

VAR 0004 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL ID NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0004 Loc 7 WIDTH 3 DK 11 coL 9-11

ICPSR Sequential Case ldentification Number

- m - e s e e T Bt e i e e it ey e e e Ay e i B T e e At o S e A o P

The ICPSR has attached a sequential identification number to
every case. This number uniquely identifies each record in
the data collection.

VAR 0159 COURT ORDER CONDITIONS MD=88
REF 0159 LOC 666 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 12-13
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D1 Was your institution under court order for
conditions of confinement on June 30, 19867

s o S B o G Pt e it T Aon bt e e Mt ) M e RS o W et e PSR b v e e o e e o

The jurisdiction level file will contain '"'Yes" if any one
jail in the jurisdiction reported yes.

01. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0160 CROWDED LIVING UNITS MD=88
REF 0160 LOC 668 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 14-15
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(1) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.1!1.D1],
indicate the reasons - Crowded living units?

e = - = e et S o G A e (L B e iy e = e e e A e e T Sae e e e e > e ) -

The jurisdiction level file will show all reascns for all
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(CONT INUED)

jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
Jurisdiction level.

01l. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0161 ADMIN SEGREGATION MD=88
REF 0161 LOC 670 WiDTH 2 DK 11 COL 16-17
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.02(2) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.l!.D1],
indicate the reasons - Administrative segregation
procedures/policies?

M = - . T o . T e o Sy o G e T o e oy B M e o e e o ey St

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reasonh - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level,

02. VYes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0162 DISCIPLINARY POLICIES MD=88
REF 0162 LOC 672 WIDTH 2 DK 11 cOL 18-19
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(3) If "yes'" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.!}!.D1],
indicate the reasons - Disciplinary procedures/policies?

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
Jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |if
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
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(CONTINUED)

Jurisdiction level.
03. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0163 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES MD=88
REF 0163 LOC 674 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 20-21
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(4) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Grievance procedures/policies?

- e ey 05 G e ot G o o o My v it o S B A e S R G e ki e e by ey e A e e e A S v e e S s St ew St

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

Ob. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0164 MEDICAL FACILITIES MD=88
REF 0164 LoC 676 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 22-23
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D02(5) If "yes'" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Medical facilities/services?

i g i T T T L]

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

05. Yes
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(CONTINUED)

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

oooooo

VAR 0165 RECREATION FACILITIES MD=88
REF 0165 LOC 678 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 2L4-25

Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(6) If "yes'" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.1!.D1],
indicate the reasons - Recreation facilities?

e ey oy € i an e it N S e A o e T et e o mt OrS  Mm W m be m Bae Se oa  tt e an t ew

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

06. VYes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0166 VISITATION POLICY MD=88
REF 0166 LOC 680 WIDTH 2 DK 11 coL 26-27
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.02(7) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Visitation policies/practices?

- . " M B o Bio W m o S o B A S g S T B e o G iy e R et eyt S e S G i o A

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
Jjails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |f
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

07. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained
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VAR 0167 FIRE HAZARDS MD=88 ’
REF 0167 LOC 682 WIDTH 2 DK 17 COL 28-29
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(8) If ''yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.1!.D1],
indicate the reasons - Fire hazards?

e e . - e e e T en o G ot Vb Bk o e M A P e R Gk e e A 3 T WS e e A e e i e b e e e e e e O

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

08. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0168 STAFFING PATTERN MD=88
REF 0168 LOC 68L WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 30-31 .
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(9) If "yes'" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Staffing patterns?

L N T

The jurisdiction tevel file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reasoh - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

09. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained
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‘ VAR 0169 EDUCATION/TRAINING PROGS MD=88
REF 0169 LOC 686 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 32-33
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(10) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Education/training programs?

i o T ot A i i e s ) b o o, (e B A e e S T S VA RS e A M T e e o e e A A S e S S O o

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
Jjails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

10. Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0170 COUNSELING PROGRAMS MD=88
REF 0170 LOC 683 WIDTH 2 DK 11 COL 34~35
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D02(11) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.11.D1],
indicate the reasons - Counseling programs

The Jjurisdiction level file will show all reasons. for all
Jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the

same reason - only onhe reason can be shown at the
Jjurisdiction level.

v, Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertainzd
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VAR 0171 FOOD SERVICE MD=88
REF 0171 LOC 690 WIDTH 2 DK 11 coL 36-37
Form CJ-5:

Q.11.D2(12) If "yes'" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.I1.D1],
indicate the reasons - Food service (quantity, quality)?

- . -y o e it e A o e e Bt o o B o D s  fan T e e e Ve S . L S G AN o B e G Y T s b

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |f
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reason - only one reason can be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

12. Yes

29. Not applicable or not ascertained

VAR 0172 OTHER MD=88
REF 0172 LOC 692 WIDTH 2 DK 11 ¢OL 38-39
Form CJ-5;:

Q.11.D2(13) If "yes" is marked in VAR 159 [Q.!1.D1],
indicate the reasons - Other?

- ™ - A W e e A W e b v A ow e S e M b i S e o e e e S P e e e e S e e ot @ e A 0 i i

The jurisdiction level file will show all reasons for all
jails within a jurisdiction that reported a court order. |If
more than one jail in the same jurisdiction reported the
same reasoh - only one reason cah be shown at the
jurisdiction level.

13.  Yes

88. Not applicable or not ascertained
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VAR 0173 CENSUS USE BOX NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0173 - LOC 694 WIDTH 1 DK 11 cOL 4O

Census Use Box

D e L L npre—

0. Census code

VAR 0174 STRATA NO MISSING DATA CODES
REF 0174 LOC 695 WIDTH 1 DK 11 coL i1
Strata

1. Certainty unit
2 Sample unit
3. Sample unit
L, Sample unit
5 Sample unit
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(CONTINUED)




APPENDIX A

% NOTE

1 dek

County Codes

01 - ALABAMA

02

001 Autauga
003 Barbour
005 Blount

007 Butler

009 Chambers
011 Chilton
013 Clarke

015 Cleburne
017 Colbert
019 Coosa

021 Crenshaw
023 Dale

025 De Kalb
027 Escambia
029 Fayette
031 Geneva

033 Hale

035 Houston
037 Jefferson
039 lLauderdale
041 Lee

043 Lowndes
045 HMadison
0L7 Marion

049 Mobile

051 Montgomery
053 Perry

055 Pike

057 Russell
055 Shelby

061 “alladega
064 Tuscaloosa
065 Washington
/7 Winston

ALASKA

001 Aleutian Islands

003 Bethel Census Area

005 Dillingham Census
Area

007 Haines

002
004
006

008

67

%

002 Baldwin
004 Bibb

006 Bullock
008 Calhoun
010 Cherokee
012 Choctaw
01k Clay

016 Coffee
018 Conecuh
020 Covington
022 Cullman
024 Dallas
026 Elmore
028 Etowah
030 Franklin
032 Greene
034 Henry

036 Jackson
038 Lamar

040 Lawrence
042 Limestone
04k Macon

046 Marengo
048 Marshall
050 Meonroe
052 Morgan
054 Pickens
056 Randolph
058 St. Clair
060 Sumter
062 Tallapoosa
064 Walker
066 Wilcox

Anchorage

Bristol Bay

Fairbanks, North
Star

Juneau
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03 -

o4 -

009
on
013
015
017
019
021

023

Kenai Peninsula
Kobuk Census Area
Matanuska-Susitna
North Slope

Sitka

S.E. Fairbanks
Census Area

Wade Hampton
Census Area
Yukon-Koyukuk Census
Area

ARTZONA

001
003
005
007
Q09
011
013
015

Apache
Coconino
Graham
Maricopa
Navajo
Pinal
Yavapai
La Paz

ARKANSAS

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
ol
043
045
0L7
049

Arkansas
Baxter
Boone
Calhoun
Chicot
Clay
Cleveland
Conway
Crawford
Cross
Desha
Faulkner
Fulton
Grant
Hempstead
Howard
lzard
Jefferson
Lafayette
Lee

Little River
Lonoke
Marion
Hississippi
Montgomery

010
012
Olh
016
018
020

022

Ketchikan-Gateway
Kodiak tsland
Nome Census Area
Prince of Wales-
Quter Ketchikan
Census Area
Skagway~Yakutat-
Angoon Census Area
Valdez-Lordova
Census Area
Wrangell-Petersburg
Census Area

002 Cochise
004 Gila

006 Greenlee
008 Mohave

010 Pima

012 Santa Cruz
014  Yuma

002 Ashley

004 Benton

006 Bradley
008 Carroll
010 Clark

012 Cleburne
014 Cotumbia
016 Craighead
018 ¢Crittenden
020 Dallas

022 Drew

024 Franklin
026 Garland
028 Greene

030 Hot Spring
032 Independence
034k Jackson
036 Johnson
038 Lawrence
040 Lincoln
0Lk2 Logan

Oks Madison
OL6 Miller

048 HMonroe

050 Nevada




051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075

05 -

001
003
005
007
009
0
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
oL
043
OL5
0y
049
051
053
055
057

Newton
Perry
Pike
Polk
Prairie
Randolph
Saline
Searcy
Sevier
Stone
Van Buren
wWhite
Yell

CALIFORNIA

Alameda
Amador
Calaveras
Contra Costa
El Dorado
Glenn
imperial
Kern

Lake

Los Angeles
Marin
Mendocino
Modoc
Monterey
Nevada
Placer
Riverside
San Benito
San Diego
San Joaquin
San Mateo
Santa Clara
Shasta
Siskiyou
Stanislaus
Tehama
Tulare
Ventura
Yolo

06 - COLORADO

001
003
005
007
009

Adams
Arapahoe
Baca
Boulder
Cheyenne

052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
07k

002
00k
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
620
022
02k
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
040
oL2
oLk
046
048
050
052
054
056
058

002
004
006
008
010

OQuachita
Phillips
Poinsett
Pope
Pulaski
St. Francis
Scott
Sebastian
Sharp
Union
Washington
Woodruff

Alpine

Butte

Colusa

Del Norte
Fresno
Humboldt

inyo

Kings

Lassen

Madera

Mar iposa
Merced

Mono

Napa

Orange

Plumas
Sacremento
San Bernadino
San Francisco
San Luis Obispo
Santa Barbara
Santa Cruz
Sierra

Solano
Stanislaus
Tehama

Tulare
Ventura

Yuba

Alamosa
Archuleta
Bent
Chaffee
Clear Creek
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011 Conejos
013 Crowley
015 Delta

017 Dolores
019 Eagle

021 El Paso
023 Garfield
025 Grand

027 Hinsdale
029 Jackson
031 Kiowa

033 Lake

035 Larimer
037 Lincoln
039 Mesa

041 Moffat
043 Montrose
045 Otero

047 Park

049 Pitkin

051 Pueblo
053 Rio Grande
055 Saguache
057 San Miguel
059 Summit

061 Washington
063 Yuma

07~ CONNECTICUT

001 Fairfield
003 Litchfield
005 New Haven
007 Tolland

08 - DELAWARE

001 Kent
003 Sussex

09 -~ DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
001 District of Columbia
10 -~ FLORIDA

001 Alachua
C03 Bay

005 Brevard
007 Cathoun
009 Citrus

011 Colilier
013 Dade

012
014
016
018
020
022
02k
026
028
030
032
03h
036
038
040
042
Okl
L6
048
050
052
o5k
056
058
060
062

002

00kL
006
008

002

002
ookL
006
008
o1
012
otk

Costilla
Custer
Denver
Douglas
Elbert
Fremont
Gilpin
Gunnison
Heurfano
Jefferson
Kit Carson
lL.a Plata
Las Animas
Logan
Mineral
Montezuma
Morgan
Ouray
Phillips
Prowers
Rio Blanco
Routt

San Juan
Sedgwick
Teller
Weld

Harford
Middelsex
New London
Windham

New Caste

Baker
Bradford
Broward
Charlotte
Clay
Columbia
De Soto




11

015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
oL
okL3
045
oLy
0L9
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067

Dixie
Escambia
Franklin
Gilchrist
Guirf
Hardee
Hernando
Hillsborough
Indian River
Jefferson
Lake

Leon
Liberty
Manatee
Martin
Nassau
Okeechobee
Osceola
Pasco

Polk

St. Johns
Santa Rosa
Seminole
Suwannee
Union
Wakulla
Washington

GEORGIA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
ok
0kL3
oL5

Appling
Bacon
Baldwin
Barrow
Ben Hill
Bibb
Brantiey
Bryan
Burke
Calhoun
Candler
Catoosa
Chatham
Chattooga
Clarke
Clayton
Cobb
Colquitt
Cook
Crawford
Dade
Decatur
Dodge

016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
040
ok2
oLk
oLé
048
050
052

054

056
058
060
062
064
066

002
004
006
008
010
012
Olh
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
0Lko
042
Okh
0k6

Duval
Flagler
Gasden
Glades
Hamilton
Hendry
Hightands
Holmes
Jackson
Lafayette
Lee

Levy
Madison
Marion
Monroe
Okaloosa
Orange
Palm Beach
Pinellas
Putnam
5t. Lucie
Sarasota
Sumter
Tayior
Volusia
Walton

Atkinson
Baker
Banks
Bartow
Berrien
Brantley
Brooks
Bulloch
Butts
Camden
Carroli
Charlton

Chattahoochee

Cherokee
Clay
Ciinch
Coffee
Columbia
Coweta
Crisp
Dawson
De Kaib
Dooly

71




72

047
0k9
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
08¢
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
107
109
11
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151

Dougherty
Early
Effingham
Emanuel
Fannin
Floyd
Franklin
Gilmer
Glynn
Grady
Gwinnett
Hall
Haralson
Hart
Henry
lrwin
Jasper
Jefferson
Johnson
Lamar
Laurens
Liberty
Long
Lumpkin
Mclintosh
Madison
Mer iwether
Mitchell
Montgomery
Murray
Newton
Oglethorpe
Peach
Pierce
Pelk
Putnam
Rabun
Richmond
Schley
Seminole
Stephens
Sumter
Taliaferro
Taylor
Terrell
Tift
Towns
Troup
Twiggs
Upson
Walton
Warren
Wayne

0L8
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
06k
066
068
070
072
07k

076

078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
11k
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
140
142
1hh
146
148
150
152

Douglas
Echols
Elbert
Evans
Fayette
Forsyth
Fulton
Glascock
Gordon
Greene
Habersham
Hancock
Harris
Heard
Houson
Jackson
Jeff Davis
Jenkins
Jones
Lanier
lLee
t.incoln
Lowndes
McDuffie
Macon
Marion
Mitler
Monroe
Morgan
Muscogee
QOconee
Paulding
Pickens
Pike
Pulaski
Qui tman
Randolph
Rockdale
Screven
Spalding
Stewart
Sumter
Talbot
Telfair
Thomas
Toombs
Treutlen
Turner
Union
Walker
Ware
Washington
Webster




12 -

4 -

153 Wheeler
155 Whitfield
157 Milkes
159 Worth

IDAHO

001 Ada

003 Bannock
005 Behewah
007 Blaine
009 Bonner
011 Boundary
013 Camas
015 Caribou
017 Clark
019 Custer
021 Franklin
023 Gem

025 Idaho
027 Jerome
029 Latah
031 Lewis
033 Madison
035 Nez Perce
037 Owyhee
039 Power
Okt Teton
043 Valley

ILLINOIS

001 Adams

003 Bond

005 Brown

007 Calhoun
009 Cass

Qi1 Christian
013 Cilay

015 Coles

017 Crawford
019 DeKalb
021 Douglas
023 Edgar

025 Effingham
027 Ford

029 Fulton
031 Greene
033 Hamilton
035 Hardin
037 Henry

039 Jackson
041 Jefferson

154
156
158

002
o0k
006
008
010
012
01kh
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oko
ok2
oLk

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
040
042

White
Wilcox
Wilkinson

Adams

Bear Lake
Bingham
Boise
Bonneville
Butte
Canyon
Cassia
Clearwater
Elmore
Fremont
Gooding
Jefferson
Kootenai
Lemhi
Lincoln
Minidoka
Oneida
Payette
Shoshone
Twin Falls
Washington

Alexander
Boone
Bureau
Carroll
Champaign
Clark
Clinton
Cook
Cumberland
De Witt
Du Page
Edwards
Fayette
Franklin
Gallitin
Grundy
Hancock
Henderson
lroquois
Jasper
Jersey

73




7h

15 -

043
oL5
oLy
0L9
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
0393
095
097
099
101

Jo Daviess
Kane
Kendall
Lake
Lawrence
Livingston
McDonough
MclLean
Macoupin
Marion
Mason
Menard
Monroe
Morgan
Ogie

Perry

Pike
Pulaski
Randolph
Rock Island
Saline
Schuyler
Shelby
Stephenson
Uniocn
Wabash
Washington
White

Will
Winnebago

INDIANA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039

Adams

Bar tholomew
Blackford
Brown

Cass

Clay
Crawford
Dearborn
DeKalb
Dubois
Fayette
Fountain
Fulton
Grant
Hamilton
Harrison
Henry
Huntington
Jasper
Jefferson

oLk
oLé
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
06k
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
102

002
004
006
008
010
012
o1k
016
018
020
022
02k
026
028
030

- 032

03h
036
038
040

Johnson
Kankakee
Knox

La Salle
Lee

Logan
McHenry
Macon
Madison
Marshatl
Massac
Mercer
Montgomery
Moultrie
Peoria
Piatt

Pope
Putnam
Richland
St. Clair
Sangamon
Scott
Stark
Tazewell
Vermillion
Warren
Wayne
Whiteside
Williamson
Woodford

Allen
Benton
Boone
Carroll
Clark
Clinton
Daviess
Decatur
Delaware
Elkhart
Floyd
Frankliin
Gibson
Greene
Hancock
Hendricks
Howard
Jackson
Jay
Jennings
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okl
043
045
oL7
oL9
051
053
055
057
053
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
0717
079
081
083
085
087
08g
091

i OWA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
033
ok
043
ok5
047

Johnson
Kosciusko
Lake
Lawrence
Marion
Martin
Monroe
Morgan
Naoble
Orange
Parke

Pike

Posey
Putnam
Ripley

St. Joseph
Shelby
Starke
Sullivan
Tippecanoe
Union
Vermillion
Wabash
Warrick
Wayne
White

Adair
Allamakee
Audubon
Black Hawk
Bremer
Buena Vista
Calhoun
Cass

Cerro Gordo
Chickasaw
Clay
Clinton
Dallas
Decatur
Des Moines
Dubugue
Fayette
Franklin
Greene
Guthrie
Hancock
Harrison
Howard

lda

ok2
Ohl
Oké
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oko
oh2
oLk
okt
048

75

Knox
Lagrange

La Porte
Madison |
Marshall
Miami
Montgomery
Newton

Ohio

Owen

Perry
Porter
Pulaski
Randolph
Rush

Scott
Spencer
Steuben
Switzerland
Tipton
Vanderburgh
Vigo

Warren
Washington
Wells
Whitley

Adams
Appanoose
Benton
Boone
Buchanan
Butler
Carroll
Cedar
Cherokee
Clarke
Clayton
Crawford
Davis
Delaware
Dickinson
Emmet
Floyd
Fremont
Grundy
Hami 1 ton
Hardin
Henry
Hunboldt
| owa
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17 -

okg
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099

Jackson
Jefferson
Jones
Kossuth
Linn
Lucas
Madison
Marion
Mills
Monona
Montgomery
0'Brien
Page
Plymouth
Polk
Poweshiek
Sac
Shelby
Story
Taylor
Van Buren
Warren
Wayne
Vinnebago
Woodbury
Wright

KANSAS

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
oh1
043

047

Allen
Atchison
Barton
Brown
Chase
Cherokee
Clark
Cloud
Comanche
Crawford
Dickinson
Douglas
Elk
Ellsworth
Ford
Geary
Graham
Gray
Greenwood
Harper
Haskell
Jackson
Jewell
Kearny

050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
065
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
09k
096
098

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
02k
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
0k0
042
Okl
0ké
048

Jasper
Johnson
Keokuk
Lee
Louisa
Lyon
Mahaska
Marshall
Mitchell
Monroe
Muscatine
Osceola
Palo Alto
Pocahontas

Pottawattamie

Ringgold
Scott
Sioux

Tama

Union
Wapello
Washington
Webster
Winneshiek
Worth

Anderson
Barber
Bourkon
Butler
Chautauqua
Cheyenne
Clay
Coffey
Cowley
Necatur
Doniphan
Edwards
Ellis
Finney
Franklin
Gove
Grant
Greeley
Jamilton
Harvey
Hodgeman
Jefferson
Johnson
Kingman

°



18 -

0kg
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
033
095
097
099
101
103
105

Kiowa

Lane
Lincoln
Logan
McPherson
Marshall
Miami
Montgomery
Morton
Neosho
Norton
Osborne
Pawnee
Pottawatomie
Rawlins
Republic
Riley

Rush
Saline
Sedgwick
Shawnesg
Sherman
Stafford
Stevens
Thomas
¥abaunsee
Washington
Wilson
Wyandotte

KENTUCKY

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
OL1

Adair
Anderson
Barren
Bel]
Bourbon
Boyle
Breathitt
Bullitt
Caldwell
Campbell
Carroll
Casey
Clark
Clinton
Cumberland
Edmonson
Estill
Fleming
Franklin
Gallatin
Grant

050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
07k
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
102
104

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
03k
036
038
040
0k2

Labette
lL.eavenworth
Linn
Lyon
Marion
Meade
Mitchell
Morris
Nemaha
Mess
Osage
Ottawa
Phillips
Pratt
Reno
Rice
Rooks
Russell
Scott
Seward
Sheridan
Smith
Stanton
Sumner
Trego
Wallace
Wichita
Woodson

Allen
Ballard
Bath
Boone
Boyd
Bracken
Breckinridge
Butler
Calloway
Carlisle
Carter
Christian
Clay
Crittenden
Daviess
Eiliott
Fayette
Floyd
Fulton
Garrard
Graves
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043
045
oLy
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079

081"

083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
039
101

© 103

19 ~

105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119

Grayson
Greenup
Hardin
Harrison
Henderson
Hickman
Jackson
Jessamine
Kenton
Knox
Laurel
Lee
Letcher
l.incoln
Logan
McCracken
MclLean
Magoffin
Marshalil
Mason
Menifee
Metcalfe
Montgomery
Muhlenberg
Nicholas
Oldham
Owsley
Perry
Powell
Robertson
Rowan
Scott
Simpson
Taylor
Trigg
Union
Washington
Webster
Wolfe

LOUISTANA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021

Acadia
Ascension
Avoyelles
Bienville
Caddo
Caldwell
Catahoutla
Concordia

East Baton Rouge
East Feliciana

Franklin

0Lk
oL6
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
102
10k
106
108
110
112
11k
116
118
120

002
00k
006
008
010
012
Olh
016
018
020
022

Green
Hancock
Harlan
Hart
Henry
Hopkins
Jefferson
Johnson
Knott
lL.arue
Lawrence
Leslie
Lewis
Livingston
Lyon
McCreary
Madison
Marion
Martin
Meade
Mercer
Monroe
Morgan
Netson
Ohio

Owen
Pendleton
Pike
Pulaski
Rockcastle
Russeil
Shelby
Spencer
Todd
Trimbie
Warren
Wayne
Whitley
Woodford

Allen
Assumption
Beauregard
Bossier
Calcasieu
Cameron
Claiborne
De Soto
East Carroll
Evangeline
Grant




20

21

22

023 lberia

025 Jackson

027 Jefferson Davis
029 Lafourche

031 Lincoln

033 Madison

035 HNatchitoches
037 Ouachita

039 Pointe Coupee
041 Red River

0k3 Sabine

o045 St. Charles
047 St. James

0ohg St. Landry

051 St. Mary

053 Tangipahoa

055 Terrebonne

057 Vermilion

059 Washington

061 West Baton Rouge
063 West Feliciana

MAINE

001 Androscoggin
003 Cumberland
005 Hancock

007 Knox

009 Oxford

011 Piscataquis
013 Somerset

015 Washington

MARYLAND

001 Allegany
003 Baltimore
005 Calvert
007 Carroll
009 Charles
011 Frederick
013 Harford
015 Kent

017 Prince Georges
019 S5t. Marys
021 Talbot
023 Wicomico

MASSACHUSETTS
001 Barnstable

003 Bristol
005 Essex

024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
040
042
oLl
oLt
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064

002
004
006
008
010
012
o1k
016

002
004
c06
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
02k

002
00k
006

79

‘berville
Jefferson
Lafayette
lLa Salle
Livingston
Morehouse
Orleans
Plaguemines
Rapides
Richland
St. Bernard
St. Helena
St. John Baptist
St. Martin
St. Tammany
Tensas
Union
Vernon
Webster
West Carroll
Winn

Aroostock
Franklin
Kennebec
Lincoln
Penobscot
Sagadahoc
Waldo
York

Anne Arunde!l
Baltimore City
Caroline
Cecil
Dorchester
Garret
Howard
Montgomery
Queen Annes
Somerset
Washington
Worcester

Berkshire
Dukes
Franklin
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23 -

2h -

007
00g
o1
013

Hampden
Middlesex
Norfolk
Suffolk

MICHIGAN

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
OL1
oL3
0L5
047
0L9
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083

Alcona
Allegan
Antrim
Baraga
Bay
Berrien
Calthoun
Charlevoix
Chippewa
Clinton
Delta
Eaton
Genesee
Gogebic
Gratiot
Houghton
Ingham
losco
Isabella
Kalamazoo
Kent

Lake
Leelanau
Livingston
Mackinac
Manistee
Mason
Menominee
Missaukee
Montcalm
Muskegon
Qakland
Ogemaw
Osceola
Otsego

Presque Isle

Saginaw

St. Joseph
Schoolcraft
Tuscola
Washtenaw
Wexford

MINNESOTA

001

Aitkin

008
010
012
01k

002
004
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
0L0
042
okl
0L6
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082

002

Hampshire
Nantucket
Plymouth

Worcester

Alger
Alpena
Arenac
Barry
Benzie
Branch
Cass
Cheboygan
Clare
Crawford
Dickinson
Emmet
Gladwin

Grand Traverse

Hillsdale
Huron
lonia
lron
Jackson
Kalaska
Keweenaw
Lapeer
Lenawee
Luce
Macomb
Marquette
Mecosta
Midland
Monroe
Montmorency
Newaygo
Qceana
Ontonagon
Oscoda
Ottawa
Rocsommon
$t. Clair
Samilac
Shiawassee
Van Buren
Wayne

Anoka
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003 Becker 004 Beltrami
O 005 Benton 006 Big Stone

007 Blue Earth 008 Brown

009 Carlton 010 Carver

011 Cass 012 Chippewa

013 Chisago 014 Clay

015 Clearwater 016 Cook

017 Cottonwoud 018 Crow Wing

019 Dakota 020 Dodge

021 DBouglas 022 Fairbault

023 Filimore 024 Freeborn

025 Goodhue 026 Grant

027 Hennepin 028 Houston

029 Hubbard 030 lIsanti

031 ltasca 032 Jackson

033 Kanabec 034 Kandiyohi

035 Kittson 036 Koochiching

037 Lac Qui Parle 038 Lake

039 Lake Of The Woods 040 Le Sueur

041 Lincoln 0k2 Lyon

043 Mcleod ‘ Okl Mahnomen

o045 Marshall 046 HMartin

0k7 Meeker 048 Mille Lacs

049 Morrison 050 Mower

051 Murray 052 Nicollet

053 Nobles 054  Norman

055 Olmsted 056 Otter Tail

057 Pennington 058 Pine

059 Pipestone 060 Pelk

061 Pope 062 Ramsey

063 Red Lake 064 Redwood

065 Renville 066 Rice

067 Rock 068 Roseau

069 St Louis 070 Scott

071 Sherburne 072 Sibley

073 Stearns 07k Steele

075 Stevens 076 Swift

077 Todd 078 Traverse

079 Wabasha 080 Wadena

081 Waseca 082 Washington

083 Watonwan 084 Wilkin

085 Winona 086 Wright

087 VYellow Medicine

25 - MISSISSiPPI

001 Adams 002 Alcorn
003 Amite 004 Attala
005 Benton 006 Bolivar
007 Calhoun 008 Carroll
009 Chickasaw 010 Choctaw
011 Clatborne 012 Clarke

013 Clay 014 Coahoma
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26 -

015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
oLs
0Ly
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081

Copiah

De Soto
Franklin
Greene
Hancock
Hinds
Humphreys
| tawamba
Jasper
Jefferson Davis
Kemper
Lamar
Lawrence
Lee
Lincoln
Madison
Marshatl
Montgomery
Newton
Oktibbeha
Pearl River
Pike
Prentiss
Rankin
Sharkey
Smith
Sunflower
Tate
Tishomingo
Union
Warren
Wayne
Wilkinson
Yalobusha

MISSOURI

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031

Adair
Atchison
Barry
Bates
Bollinger
Buchanan
Caldwell
Camden
Carroll
Cass
Chariton
Clark
Clinton
Cooper
Dade
Daviess

016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
o0Lo
0k2
oLy
oLé6
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
o074
076
078
080
082

00z
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032

Covington
Forrest
George
Grenada
Harrison
Holimes

| ssaquena
Jackson
Jefferson
Jones
Lafayette
Lauderdale
Leake
Leflore
Lowndes
Marion
Monroe
Neshoba
Noxubee
Panola
Perry
Pontotoc
Qui tman
Scott
Simpson
Stone
Tallahatchie
Tippah
Tunica
Walthall
Washington
Webster
Winston
Yazoo

Andrew
Audrain
Barton
Benton
Boone
Butler
Callaway
Cape Girardeau
Carter
Cedar
Christian
Cilay

Cole
Crawford
Dallas

De Kalb




27 -

033
035
037
039
0k 1
0Lz
0k5
0Ly
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115

Dent
Dunktin
Gasconade
Greene
Harrison
Hickory
Howard
lron
Jasper
Johnson
Laclede
Lawrence
Lincoln
Livingston
Macon
Maries
Mercer
Mississippi
Monroe
Morgan
Newton
Oregon
Ozark
Perry
Phelps
Platte
Pulaski
Ralls

Ray
Ripley
St. Clair
St. Louis
Ste. Genevieve
Schuyler
Scott
Sheiby
Stone
Taney
Vernon
Washington
Webster
Wright

MONTANA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015

Beaverhead
Blaine
Carbon
Cascade
Custer
Dawson
Fallon
Flathead

034
036
038
oko
042
oLk
046
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
o7h
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
11k

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
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Douglas
Franklin
Gentry
Grundy
Henry

Holt
Howell
Jackson
Jefferson
Knox
Lafayette
Lewis

Linn
McDeonald
Madison
Marion
Miller
Nibuteay
Montgomery
New Madrid
Nodaway
Osage
Pemiscot
Pettis
Pike

Polk
Putnam
Randolph
Reynolds
St. Charles
St. Francois
St. Louis City
Saline
Scotland
Shannon
Stoddard
Sullivan
Texas
Warren
Wayne

Wor th

Big Horn
Broadwater
Carter
Chouteau
Daniels
Deer Lodge
Fergus
Gallatin
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28

017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
ok
oh3
045
047
ok
051
053
055
057

Garfield
Golden Valley
Hill

Judith Basin
Lewis And Clark
Lincoln
Madison
Mineral
Musselshell
Petroleum
Pondera
Powell
Ravalli
Roosevelt
Sanders
Silver Bow
Sweet Grass
Toole

Valley

Wibaux

Yellowstone Nat'l Park

NEBRASKA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
ok
043
045
047
0kg
051
053
055
057

Adams
Arthur
Blaine
Box Butte
Brown
Burt
Cass
Chase
Cheyenne
Colfax
Custer
Dawes
Deuel
Dodge
Dundy
Franklin
Furnas
Garden
Gosper
Greeley
Hamilton
Hayes
Holt
Howard
Johnson
Keith
Kimball
Lancaster
Logan

018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oko
0h2
Okl
0ké
o048
050
052
054
056

002
004
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
03k
036
038
040
oL2
oLy
046
048
050
052
054
056
058

Glacier
Granite
Jefferson
Lake
Liberty
McCone
Meagher
Missoula
Park
Phillips

Powder River

Prairie
Richland
Rosebud
Sheridan
Stillwater
Teton
Treasure
Wheatland

Yellowstone

Antelope
Banner
Boone
Boyd
Buffalo
Butler
Cedar
Cherry
Clay
Cuming
Dakota
Dawson
Dixon
Douglas
Filimore
Frontier
Gage
Garfield
Grant
Hall
Harlan
Hitchcock
Hooker
Jefferson
Kearney
Keya Paha
Knox
Lincolin
Loup




29 -

30 -

3t -

059 McPherson
061 Merrick
063 Nance

065 Nuckolls
067 Pawnee

069 Phelps

071 Platte

073 Red Willow
075 Rock

077 Sarpy

079 Scotts Bluff
081 Sheridan
083 Sioux

085 Thayer

087 Thurston
089 Washington
091 Webster
093 York

NEVADA

001 Churchill
003 Douglas
005 Esmeralda
007 Humboldt
009 Lincoln
011 Mineral
013 Ormsby

015 Storey

017 White Pine

NEW HAMPSHIRE

001 Belknap

003 Cheshire

005 Grafton

006 Hillsborough
007 Merrimack

NEW JERSEY

001 Atlantic
003 Burlington
005 Cape May
007 Essex
009 Hudson
011 Mercer
013 Monmouth
015 OQcean
017 Salem
019 Sussex
021 Warren

060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090

092

002
004
006
008
010
012
014
016

002
00L
006
008
010

002
00L4
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020

85

Madison
Morrill
Nemaha
Otoe
Perkins
Pierce
Polk
Richardson
Saline
Saunders
Seward
Sherman
Stanton
Thomas
Valley
Wayne
Wheeler

Clark
Elko
Eureka
Lander
Lyon

Nye
Pershing
Washoe

Carroll
Coos
Hillsboro
Rockingham
Sultlivan

Bergen
Camden
Cumberiand
Gloucester
Hunterdon
Middliesex
Morris
Passaic
Somerset
Union
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32 - NEW MEXICO

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
OkL1
0L3
045
oLy
0L9
051
053
055
057
059
061

Bernalillo
Chaves
Curry

Dona Ana
Grant
Harding
Lea

Los Alamos
McKinley
Otero

Rio Arriba
Sandoval
San Miguel
Sierra
Taos

Union
Cibola

33 - NEW YORK

Albany

(Part of NY city)
Cattaraugus
Chautauqua
Chenango
Columbia
Delaware

Erie

Franklin

Genesee

Hami Tton
Jefferson

(Part of NY city)
Madison
Montgomery

New York City
Oneida

Ontario

Orleans

Otsego

(Part of NY city)
(Part of NY city)
St. Lawrence
Schenectady
Schuyler

Steuben

Sultlivan
Tompkins

Warren

Wayne

Wyoming

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032

002
00k
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oko
042
oL
046
048
050
052
05k
056
058
060
062

Catron
Colfax

De Baca
Eddy
Guadalupe
Hidalgo
Lincoln
Luna

Mora

Quay
Roosevelt
San Juan
Sante Fe
Socorro
Torrance
Valencia

Allegany
Broome
Cayuga
Chemung
Clinton
Cortland
Dutchess
Essex
Fulton
Greene
Herkimer
(Part of NY city)
Livingston
Monroe
Nassau
Niagara
Onondaga
Orange
Oswego
Putpam
Rensselaer
Rockland
Saratoga
Schoharie
Seneca
Suffolk
Tioga
Ulster
Washington
Westchester
Yates




0 3L - NORTH CAROLINA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
oL5
0L7
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
u75
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
039

Alamance
Alleghany
Ashe
Beaufort
Bladen
Buncombe
Cabarrus
Camden
Caswell
Chatham
Chowan
Cleveiand
Craven
Currituck
Davidson
Duplin
Edgecombe
Franklin
Gates
Granville
Guilfaord
Harnett
Henderson
Hoke
iredell
Johnston
Lee
Lincoln
Macon
Martin
Mitchell
Moore

New Hanover

Onslow
Pamlico
Pender
Person
Polk
Richmond
Rockingham
Rutherford
Scotlapd
Stokes
Swain
Tyrrell
Vance
Warren
Watauga
Wilkes
Yadkin

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oko
042
okb
046
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094
096
098
100
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Alexander
Anson
Avery
Bertie
Brunswick
Burke
Caldwell
Carteret
Catawba
Cherokee
Clay
Columbus
Cumberland
Dare
Davie
Durham
Forsyth
Gaston

Halifax
Haywood
Hertford
Hyde
Jackson
Jones
Lenoir
McDowell
Madison
Mecklenburg
Montgemery
Nash
Northhampton
Orange
Pasquotank
Perquimans
Pitt
Randolph
Robeson
Rowan
Sampson
Stanly
Surry
Transylvania
Union

Wake
Washington
Wayne
Wilson
Yancey
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35 - NORTH DAKOTA

36 -

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
0l
043
o45
0L47
049
051
053

OH!O

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039

Adams
Benson
Bottineau
Burke
Cass
Dickey
Dunn
Emmons
Golden Valley
Grant
Hettinger
La Moure
McHenry
McKenzie
Mercer
Mountrail
Oliver
Pierce
Ransom
Richland
Sargent
Sioux
Stark
Stutsman
Traill
Ward
Williams

Adams
Ashland
Athens
Belmont
Butler
Champaign
Clermont
Columbiana
Crawford
Darke
Delaware
Fairfield
Franklin
Gallia
Greene
Hamilton
Hardin
Henry
Hocking
Huron

002
004
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
040
0k42
oLl
0k6
048
050
052

002
00k
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
03k
036
038
040

Barnes
Billings
Bowman
Burleigh
Cavalier
Divide
Eddy
Foster
Grand Forks
Griggs
Kidder
Logan

-Mclintosh

Mclean
Mor ton
Nelson
Pembina
Ramsey
Renville
Rolette
Sheridan
Slope
Steele
Towner
Walsh
Wells

Allen
Ashtabula
Auglaize
Brown
Carrotl
Clark
Clinton
Coshocton
Cuyahoga
Defiance
Erie
Fayette
Fulton
Geuga
Guerensey
Hancock
Harrison
Highland
Holmes
Jackson




37 -

041
0L3
0L5
0Ly
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087

Jefferson
Lake
Licking
Lorain
Madison
Marion
Meigs
Miami
Montgomery
Morrow
Noble
Paulding
Pickaway
Portage
Putnam
Ross
Scioto
Shelby
Summit
Tuscatrawas
Van Wert
Warren
Wayne
Wood

OKLAHOMA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
oL
043
045
047
0k9
051

Adair
Atoka
Beckham
Bryan
Canadian
Cherokee
Cimarron
Coal
Cotton
Creek
Delaware
Ellis
Garvin
Grant
Harmon

- Haskell

Jackson
Johnston
Kingfisher
Latimer
Lincoln
Love
McCurtain
Major
Mayes
Muskogee

042
ObLk
0k6
048

050

052
054
056
058
060
062
064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088

002
00L
006
008
olo
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
0ko
0L2
Okk
046
0L8
050
052

89

Knox
Lawrence
Logan
Lucas
Mahoning
Medina
Mercer
Monroe
Morgan
Musk i ngum
Ottawa
Perry
Pike
Preble
Richland
Sandusky
Seneca
Stark
Trumbul]l
Union
Vinton
Washington
Williams
Wyandot

Alfalfa
Beaver
Blaine’
Caddo
Carter
Choctaw
Cleveland
Comanche
Craig
Custer
Dewey
Garfield
Grady
Greer
Harper
Hughes
Jefferson
Kay
Kiowa

Le Flore
Logan
McClain
Mcintosh
Marshall
Murray
Noble
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38 -

39 -

053 Nowata

055 (Oklahoma
057 O0Osage

059 Pawnee

061 Pittsburg
063 Pottawatomie
065 Roger Mills
067 Seminole
069 Stephens
071 Tillman

073 Wagoner

075 Washita

077 Woodward

OREGON

001 Baker

003 Clackamas
005 Columbia
007 Crook

009 Deschutes
011 Gilliam
013 Harney
015 Jackson
017 Josephine
019 Lake

021 Lincoln
023 Malheur
025 Morrow
027 Polk

029 Tillamook
031 Union

033 Wasco

035 Wheeler

PENNSYLVANTA

001 Adams

003 Armstrong
005 Bedford
007 Blair

009 Bucks

011 Cambria
013 Carbon

015 Chester
017 Clearfield
019 Columbia
021 Cumberland
023 Delaware
025 Erie

027 Forest

028 Fulton

031 Huntingdon

054
056
058
060
062
06k
066
068
070
072
o7k
076

002
004
006
008
010
0t2
01h
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036

002
00k
006
008
010
012
Otk
016
018
020
022
02k
026
028
030
032

Okfuskee
Okmulgee
Ottawa
Payne
Pontotoc
Pushmataha
Rogers
Sequoyah
Texas
Tulsa
Washington
Woods

Benton
Clatsop
Coos

Curry
Douglas
Grant

Hood River
Jefferson
Klamath
Lane

Linn
Marion
Muitnomah
Sherman
Umatilla
Wallowa
Washington
Yamhit]l

Allegheny
Beaver
Berks
Bradford
Butler
Cameron
Centre
Clarion

Clinton

Crawford
Dauphin
ETlk
Fayette
Franklin
Greene
Indiana




033 Jefferson
035 Lackawanna
037 Lawrence

039 Lehigh

041 Lycoming

043 Mercer

0L5 Monroe

047 Montour

049 Northumberland
051 Pike

053  Potter

055 Snyder

057 Sullivan

059 Tioga

061 Venango

063 Washington
065 Westmoreland
067 York

LO - RHODE |SLAND

001 Bristold
003 Newport
005 Washington

L1 - SOUTH CAROLINA

001 Abbeville
003 Allendale
005 Bamberg
007 Beaufort
009 Calhoun
011 Cherokee
013 Chesterfield
015 Colleton
017 Dition

019 Edgefield
021 Florence
023 Greenville
025 Hampton
027 Jasper

029 Lancaster
031 Lee

033 McCormick
035 Marliboro
037 Oconee

039 Pickens
041 Saluda

043 Sumter

045 Williamsburg

L2 - SOUTH DAKOTA

034
036
038
oko
okL2
oLk
0kLb
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
06k
066

002
004

002
00k
006
008
010
012
Oth
016
018
020
022
02k
026
028
030
032
03k
036
038
0Lo
ok2
oLl
0k6
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Juniata
Lancaster
Labanon {
Luzerne
McKean
Mifflin
Montgomery
Northhampton
Perry

Pike
Schuylkill
Somerset
Susquehanna
Union
Warren
Wayne
Wyoming

Kent
Newport

Aiken
Anderson
Barnwell
Berkeley
Charleston
Chester
Clarendon
Darlington
Dorchester
Fairfield
Georgetown
Greenwood
Horry
Kershaw
Laurens
Lexington
Marion
Newberry
Orangeburg
Richland
Spartanburg
Union

York
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L3 -

002
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037
039
041
043
oL5
oL7
ok9g
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067

Aurora
Beadle
Bon Homme
Brown
Buffalo
Campbell
Clark
Codington
Custer
Day

Dewey
Edmunds
Faulk
Gregory
Hamlin
Hanson
Hughes
Hyde
Jerauld
Kingsbury
Lawrence
Lyman
McPherson
Meade
Miner
Moody
Perkins
Roberts
Shannon
Stanley
Todd
Turner
Walworth
Yankton

TENNESSEE

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031

Anderson
Benton
Blount
Campbell
Carroll
Cheatham
Claiborne
Cocke
Crockett
Davidson
De Kalb
Dyer
Fentress
Gibson
Grainger
Grundy

004
006
008
010
012
Otk
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oLo
ok2
oLk
0k6
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
064

068

002
00k
006
008
010
012
014
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032

Bennett
Bonn Homme
Brule
Butte
Charles Mix
Clay
Corson
Davidson
Deuel
Douglas
Fall River
Grant
Haakon
Hand
Harding
Hutchinson
Jackson
Jones

Lake
Lincoln
McCook
Marshall
Mellette
Minnehaha
Pennington
Potter
Sanborn
Spink
Sulty
Tripp
Union

Zieback

Bedford
Bledsoe
Blount
Cannhon
Carter
Chester
Clay
Coffee
Cumberland
Decatur
Dickson
Fayette
Franklin
Giles
Greene
Hamblen



Ly -

033
035
037
039
Ok
043
045
047
049
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095

TEXAS

001
003
005
007
009
0
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035

Hamilton
Hardeman
Hawkins
Henderson
Hickman
Humphreys
Jefferson
Knox
Lauderdale
Lewis
Loudon
McNairy
Madison
Marshall
Meigs
Montgomery
Morgan
Overton
Pickett
Putnam
Roane
Rutherford
Sequatchie
Shelby
Stewart
Sumner
Trousdale
Union
Warren
Wayne
White
Wilson

Anderson
Angelina
Archer
Atascosa
Bailey
Bastrop
Bee
Bexar
Borden
Bowie
Brazos
Briscoe
Brown
Burnet
Calhoun
Cameron
Carson
Castro

034
036
038
040
0k42
Okh
046
048
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
06k
066
068
070
072
07k
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
094

002
004
006
008
010
012
01h
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036

Hancock
Hardin
Haywood
Henry
Houston
Jackson
Johnson
Lake
Lawrence
Lincoln
McMinn
Macon
Marion
Maury
Monroe
Moore
Obion
Perry
Polk

Rhea
Robertson
Scott
Sevier
Smith
Sullivan
Tipton
Unicoi
Van Buren
Washington
Weakley
Williamson

Andrews
Aransas
Armstrong
Austin
Bandera
Baylor
Bell
Blanco
Bosque
Brazoria
Brewster
Brooks
Burleson
Caldwell
Catlahan
Camp
Cass
Chambers
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9k

037
039
Okl
043
0h45
047
0k9g
051
053
055
057
059
061
063
065
067
069
071
073
075
077
079
081
083
085
087
089
091
093
095
097
099
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141

Cherokee
Clay

Coke
Collin
Colorado
Comanche
Cooke
Cottle
Crockett
Culberson
Dallas
Deaf Smith
Denton
Dickens
Donley
Eastland
Edwards
El Paso
Falls
Fayette
Floyd
Fort Bend
Freestone
Gaines
Garza
Glasscock
Gonzales
Grayson
Grimes
Hale
Hami1ton
Hardeman
Harris
Hartley
Hays

Henderson

Hill

Hood
Houston
Hudspeth
Hutchinson
Jack
Jasper
Jefferson
Jim Wells
Jones
Kaufman
Kenedy
Kerr

King
Kleberg
Lamar
Lampasas

038
040
0k2
oLk
oLé
OL8
050
052
054
056
058
060
062
o6k
066
068
070
072
07k
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
030
092
09k
096
098
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
140
142

Childress
Cochran
Coleman -

Collingsworth

Comal
Concho
Coryell
Crane
Crosby
Dallam
Dawson
Delta
DeWitt
Dimmit
Duval
Ector
Ellis
Erath
Fannin
Fisher
Foard
Franklin
Frio
Galveston
Gillespie
Goliad
Gray
Gregg
Guadalupe
Hall
Hansford
Hardin
Harrison
Haskell
Hemphill
Hidalgo
Hockley
Hopkins
Howard
Hunt
Irion
Jackson
Jeff Davis
Jim Hogg
Johnson
Karnes
Kendall
Kent
Kimble
Kinney
Knox
Lamb

La Salle




143
145
147
149
151
153
155
157
159
161
163
165
167
169
171
173
175
177
179
181
183
185
187
189
191
193
195
197
199
201
203
205
207
209
211
213
215
217
219
221
223
225
227
229
231
233
235
237
239
2
243
245
247

Lavaca
Leon
Limestone
Live Oak
Loving
Lynn
Mclennan
Madison
Martin
Matagorda
Medina
Midland
Mills
Montague
Moore
Motley
Navarro
Nolan
Ochiltree
Orange
Panola
Parmer
Polk
Presidio
Randall
Real
Reeves
Roberts
Rockwall
Rusk

San Augustine
San Patricio
Schleicher
Shackelford
Sherman
Somervell
Stephens
Stonewall
Swisher
Taylor
Terry
Titus
Travis
Tyler
Upton

Val Verde
Victoria
Waller
Washington
Whar ton
Wichita
Willacy
Wilson

1hh
146
148
150
152
154
156
158
160
162
16k
166
168
170
172
174
176
178
180
182
184
186
188
190
192
194
196
198
200
202
204
206
208
210
212
21k
216
218
220
222
224k
226
228
230
232
234
236
238
240
2k2
244
246
248
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Lee
Liberty
Lipscomb
Llano
Lubbock
McCulloch
McMullen
Marion
Mason
Maverick
Menard
Milam
Mitchell
Montgomery
Morris
Nacogdoches
Newton
Nueces
Oldham
Palo Pinto
Parker
Pecos
Potter
Rains
Reagan

Red River
Refugio
Robertson
Runnels
Sabine

San Jacinto
San Saba
Scurry
Shelby
Smith
Starr
Sterling
Sutton
Tarrant
Terrell
Throckmorton
Tom Green
Trinity
Upshur
Uvalde

Van Zandt
Walker
Ward

Webb
Wheeler
Wilbarger
Williamson
Winkler




k5 -

46 -

L7 -

2k9
251
253

UTAH

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029

Wise
Yoakum
Zapata

Beaver
Cache
Daggett
Duchesne
Garfield
‘ron
Kane
Morgan
Rich

San Juan
Sevier
Tooele
Utah
Washington
Weber

VERMONT

001
003
005
007
009
011
013

Addison
Caledonia
Essex
Grand lIsle
Orange
Rutland
Windham

VIRGINIA

001
003
005
007
009
011
013
015
017
019
021
023
025
027
029
031
033
035
037

Accomack
Alleghany
Amherst
Artlington
Bath

Bland
Brunswick
Buckingham
Caroline
Charles City
Chesterfield
Craig
Cumberland -
Dinwiddie
Essex
Fauquier
Fluvanna
Frederick
Gloucester

250
252
254

002
004
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028

002
00k
006
008
010
012
01k

002
00k
006
008
010
012
01k
016
018
020
022
024
026

030
032
03k
036
038

Wood
Young
Zavala

Box Elder
Carbon
Davis
Emery
Grand
Juab
Millard
Piute
Salt Lake
Sanpete
Summit
Uintah
Wasatch
Wayne

Bennington
Chittenden
Franklin
Lamoille
Orleans
Washington
Windsor

Albemarle
Amelia
Appomatox
Augusta
Bedford
Botetourt
Buchanan
Campbell
Carroll
Charlotte
Clarke
Culpeper
Dickenson

Fairfax
Floyd
Franklin
Giles
Goochland




039 Grayson

041 Greensville
043 Hanover

045 Henry

047 Isle Of Wight
049 King And Queen
051 King William
053 lLee

055 Louisa

057 Madison

059 Mecklenburg
061 Montgomery
063 Nelson

067  Northumberland
069 Orange

0717 Patrick

073 Powhatan

075 Prince George

079 Rappahannock
081 Roanoke

083 Rockingham
085 Scott

087 Smyth

089 Spotsylvania
091 Surry

093 Tazewell

097 Westmoreland
099 Wythe

Independent Cities
101 Alexandria

103 Buena Vista
105 Chesapeake

107 Colonial Heights

109 Danville

111 Falls Church
113 Fredericksburg
115 Hampton

117 Hopewell

119 Lynchburg
121 Newport News
123 Norton

125 Portsmouth
127 Richmond

129 South Boston
131 Suffolk

133 Waynesboro
135 Winchester
137 Emporia

0LO
042
oLl
oL6
048
050
052
054
056
058
060

064
066
068
070
072
074
076
078
080
082
084
086
088
090
092
09k
096
098
100

102
104
106
108
110
112
114
116
118
120
122
124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138

97

Greene
Halifax
Henrico
Highland
James City
King George
Lancaster
toudoun
Lunenburg
Mathews
Middlesex

New Kent
Northampton
Nottoway

Page
Pittsylania
Prince Edward
Prince William
Pulaski
Richmond
Rockbridge
Russell
Shenandoah
Southampton
Stafford
Sussex

Warren
Washington
Wise

York

Bristol
Charilottesville
Clifton Forge
Covington
Fairfax
Franklin

Galax
Harrisonburg
Lexington
Martinsville
Norfolk
Petersburg
Radford
Roanoke
Staunton
Virginia Beach
Williamsburg
Bedford

Salem




140 Manassas

141 Manassas Park 142  Poquoson
WASHINGTON

001 Adams 002 Asotin

003 Benton 00k Chelan

005 Clallam 006 Clark

007 Columbia 008 Cowlitz

009 Douglas 010 Ferry

011 Franklin 012 Garfield
013 Grant 014 Grays Harbor
015 Island 016 Jefferson
017 King 018 Kitsap

019 Kittitas 020 Klickitat
021 Lewis 022 Lincoln

023 Mason 024 Okanogan
025 Pacific 026 Pend Oreille
027 Pierce 028 San Juan
029 Skagit 030 Skamania
031 Snoheomish 032 Spokane

033 Stevens 034 Thruston
035 Wahkiakum 036 Walla Walla
037 Whatcom 038 Whitman

039 Yakima

WEST VIRGINIA

001 Barbour 002 Berkeley
003 Boone 004 Braxton
005 Brooke 006 Cabell
007 <Calhoun 008 Clay

009 Doddridge 010 Fayette
011 Gilmer 012 Grant

013 Greenbrier 014 Hampshire
015 Hancock 016 Hardy

017 Harrison 018 Jackson
019 Jefferson 020 Kanawha
021 Lewis 022 Lincoln
023 Logan 024 McDowell
025 Marion 026 Marshall
027 Mason 028 Mercer
029 Mineral 030 Mingo

031 Monongalia 032  Monroe
033 Morgan 034 Nicholas
035 Ohio 036 Pendleton
037 Pleasants 038  Pocahontas
039 Preston 040 Putnam
041 Raleigh 0k2 Randolph
043 Ritchie 04k Roane

045 Summers Ok6 Taylor
047 Tucker 0L8 Tyler

049 Upshur 050 Wayne



50 -

51 -

051 Webster
053 Wirt
055 Wyoming

WISCONSIN

001 Adams

003 Barron
005 Brown

007 Burnett
009 Chippewa
011 Columbia
013 Dane

015 Door

017 Dunn

019 Florence
021 Forest
023 Green

025 lowa

027 Jackson
029 Juneau
031 Kewaunee
033 Lafayette
035 Lincoln
037 Marathon
039 Marquette
okl Milwaukee
043 Oconto
0L5 OQutagamie
047 Pepin

okg Polk

051 Price

053 Richland
055 Rusk

057 Sauk

059 Shawano
061 Taylor
063 Vernon
065 Walworth
067 Washington
069 Waupaca
071 Winnebago

WYOMING

001 Albany

003 Campbell
005 Converse
007 Fremont

009 Hot Springs
011 Laramie

013 Natrona

015 Park

052
054

002
004
006
008
010
012
o1k
016
018
020
022
024
026
028
030
032
034
036
038
oLo
oL2
oblL
oLé
oL8
050
052
054
056
058
060
062

064

066
068
070
072

002
004
006
008
010
012
Otk
016

Wetzel
Wood

Ashland
Bayfield
Buffalo
Calumet
Clark
Crawford
Dodge
Douglas
Fau Claire
Fond du Lac
Grant
Green Lake
lron
Jefferson
Kenosha

La Crosse
Langlade
Manitowoc
Marinette
Menominee
Monroe
Oneida
Ozaukee
Pierce
Portage
Racine
Rock

St. Croix
Sawyer
Sheboygan
Trempealeau
Vilas
Washburn
Waukesha
Waushara
Wood

Big Horn
Carbon
Crook
Goshen
Johnson
Lincoln
Niobrara
Platte

99




100

017
019
021
023

Sheridan
Sweetwater
Uinta
Weston

018 Sublette
020 Teton
022 Washakie
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APPENDIX B

Standard Errors - Revised 8-6-87

Characteristics

Estimate

Standar
Error

d

Relative
Standard Erro

101

%

Total Rated
Capacity

Total Design
Capacity

Total Average Daily
Population
Male
Female

Total Inmates
June 30, 1986
Male
Female

Total Adult |nmates
June 30, 1986
Male
Female

Aduit Inmate Status
June 30, 1986
Awaiting Trial
Convicted
Other

Adult Inmates by Race

June 30, 1986

White Not Hispanic
Male
Female

Black Not Hispanic
Male
Female

Hispanic
Male
Female

285,726

293,723
265,517

244,338
21,179

27k, bk

252,799
21,6k

272,735

251,234
21,501

142,112
127,068
3,556

126,723
117,372
9,351

102,669
9%,283
8,386

37,192
34,220

2,973

2060.
1154

1083
189

1390

1304.
168.

1384,

1300.
165.

1045,
886.
160.

1124
1063
124

782.
749
70.

668.
6L6.
35

.0k

31

.48

.99
.95

.06

20
80

66

25
7k

.72
.48
.67

80

.05

71

.60

A

+70
43

.45
<90

.51

.52
.78

.51

.52
.17

-7h
.70
k.50

91
1.33
76

.79
.84

1.80
1.89
1.20
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(CONTINUED)

Standard Relative
Characteristics Estimate Error Standard Error %
Total Hispanic White 27,275 618.74 2.27
Male 25,283 59¢.93 2.36
Female 1,992 32.38 1.63
Total Hispanic Btlack 5,292 85.13 1.61
Male L,611 83.39 1.8
Female 681 5.08 .75
Total Other 3,135 225.22 7.18
Male 2,818 not computed not computed
Female 316 not computed not computed
Total Juvenile Inmates 1,708 117.63 6.89
June 30, 1986
Male 1,564 108.19 6.92
Female 14l 26.00 18.05
Juvenile Inmate Status
June 30, 1986
Awaiting Adjudication 836 60.76 7.36
Adjudicated L5 76.58 16.97
Other 437 L46.15 10.70
Juvenile Inmates By Race
June 30, 1986
White Not Hispanic 1,141 97.47 8.55
Male 1,031 g91.40 8.86
Female 109 21.31 19.53
Black Not Hispanic L3 21.07 L .86
Male k12 20.02 k.86
Female 22 L.46 20.30
Hispanic 117 28.63 24 .50
Male 112 26.69 23.86
Female 5 3.49 69.34
Hispanic White 86 26.01 30.31
Male 81 23.83 29.50
Female 5 3.49 69.34

|
»



(CONT INUED)

103

Standard Relative

Characteristics Estimate Error Standard Error %
Hispanic Black 8 6.73 84,20

Male 8 6.73 BL.20

Female 0 0 0
Total Other 10 7.11 71.35

Male not computed not computed

Female

Inmate Population Movement

7/1/85 - 6/30/86

8,354,032
8,284,676

Admissions
Discharges

142,737 .44 1.71
142,509.23 1.72
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88 ovamroWdin in Federal,
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‘ A 4] Other (e g., trustees, secunty reasons, or specxal
o ieliis SProgramsl..

D, Avmya daily populatlon and populatian movement R ¥ : :

" “Include only inmates who have been admitted and housed in your faczlrty Count acase only once;

Example A felun who is housed at your facility, transferred to a dtagnosttc center and returnedt to,

- your facility without being booked on a naw charge is
7 cons:dered one admlssion Sl
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£ by State or Jocal authorities?: =17
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* doubla bunkirig whare the facility was designed for a single bunk, or temporary uss of a
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%
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A,“._ - }M: . «

edhvmg units R
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0 ContEn vm' o
"fﬁbséi?ite““%s ét‘taﬂ;i(ayear"a%“
char Sually-wit)

farras 16
{ssti‘s:{ ’:

surposes of adjudic aﬁa arid tre;
yseg of thls report a person nluvp

Yow&h&uﬁ oﬁfénder ~ aparson adjudlcated in cnmma’? oou‘rt," ho may be aboVa the statmory age Txmxt-for ;uvsmfes but &
below a spacified upper age limit and for whom spema! corref fonal commitments and special record- seahng procedures~ :

arg mads avaﬂab(e by statute. For the purposes of this report ywﬁa’:‘ul oﬁmﬂam should be cons:dered adults,
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OMB No. 1121-0094: Approval Expires September 30, 1987

Data supplied by tomm CJ-BA -
Name {8-24-98}

Title

aedsicial address (Number and street,
‘ State, ZIP Code)

Telaphone

Arsa code | Number Extension

: RETU#N" Bureau of the Consus

ERUSRGAEE) ATTN: Governments Division |
o Washington, D.C. 20233

Please correct any error in name and address including ZIP Code.

- . R

“ Bt T

FROM THE DIRECTOR
BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

On behalf of the Bureau of Justice Statistics {(BJS), Department of Justice, the Bureau of the
Census is conducting a sample survey of jails in the United States. The survey will obtain
current information on the Nation's jail facilities and inmate population. .

State, local, and Federal officials will use the data to assess the changing needs of these T
facilities and to keep informed of their status. BJS will publish the data in a bulletin schedulad =,
for release in sarly 1987.

Your facility and other facilities on the scientifically selected sample will rapresent the
characteristics and population of all jails in the United States. So that we can produce

e estimates with a high degree of accuracy and publish the survey results as soon as possible,
please complats this questionnaire and return it in the enclosed envelope no !amr than
August 22, 19886.

If answers to questions are not readily available, please pmwde reasoiable estimatesand - .
indicate them with an asterisk. If we can help in completing the quesdonnaire, pleasas call
Stephanie Brown, collect, on {301) 76378265,

“"":r;w ¢

The Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 as amended (42 U.S.C. 3732), 'y
authorizes this report. Aithough you are not legally requ:red 1o respond, we need your :
part;cupatron to make the resuits of this survey comprehenswe, accurate, and tnmely.

u\

w,"xyh‘? - Sy
__We will therefgm apnmniata your cooperatnomnthss vo!untaw survam - ;4.: b it °~'~*“"§-“"*~

R . B . e

Sincerely, Lo d S

/fA Yy

JOHN G. KEANE

Enclosures ERR ‘

Note — If your facility s only a temporary holding or !ockup facmty, i.e., , : ’
0 inmates are never held beyond arraignment and are usually transferred e
within 48 hours or less, please mark {X) the box at the right > D R
and return the questionnaire without complating it. - . '

" R

Please complete form on reverse side
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oo INSTRUCTIONS D
answer all questions for only the facliity identified on the mailing ~ Please mark (X) the box if more than one ——>
ﬁggﬁelf you need gddhional questionnaires please call (301) 763—7825. facllity is included on the questionnaire.

I exact figures are not available, please estimate and mark with an Please mark (X} the box if your jurisdiction ——»
asterisk. if figures for June 30, 1986 are not available, provide figures for has opened a new jail since June 30, 1883
today and mark with an asterisk. and list the name and address in the

£xclude from both your one day count and the average daily population ~ Remarks section on page 4.
those inmates on AWOL/escape status and those long term transfers to
mental or medical facilities.

H INMATE POPULATION

C ]

Juvenilas

% A. inmats population at this facility on TOTAL Adults (See dafinition of juvenifes)
Juns 30, 1988 Males Females Males Famales
(1) {2} {3) (4) (5)

1. TOTAL Inmates In facllity on June 30, 1886
Should equal sum of 2a through 2f — -

2. What was the number of inmates in the facility on
June 30, 19886 in each of the following categorles?
a. Awaiting arraignment/trial or being tried at this
time'

b. Convicted and awaiting sentence?

c. Serving sentence (whether appealing or not)?

d. Technical probation or parole violators only,
with no new charges?

a. Juveniles housed for juvenile authorities
(i.e., runaways, awaiting transfer to
juvenile facility, etc.)

§. Other — Specify 7

YInclude bail jumpers and escapees, whether convicted or unconvicted, returned with new charges for which they have not
been convicted. Inciude multiple offenders who are unconvicted on ail current offenses.

2include convicted bail jumpers and escapees returned, who have no new charges. Include multiple offenders convicted of any
current offense.

3Technical violators only. Those who have been charged with another crime while on probation or parole should be reported

under 2a above, if they have not been convicted of the new charge; under 2b above, if they are convicted of and awaiting
sentence on the new chargs; or under 2¢ above, if they are convicted of and serving sentence on the new charga.

Sum of lines a through e below ———————3p>

B. What was the Inmate population BY RACE, TOTAL Adults Juveniles
on June 30, 18867 Males Females Males Females
e {1) (2) (3) (4) {5)
1. TOTAL inmate population rd

a. White, not of Hispanic origin

b. Black, not of Hispanic origin

©. Hispanic origin' — Sum of lines c(1)and c(2)

{1) White, Hispanic origin

{2) Black, Hispanic origin

¢l. American Indian/Alaskan Native

®. Asian/Pacific Islander

from Brazil, Jamaica, and Haiti.

! Persons of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central or South Amaerican, or other Spanish cuiture or origin, exciuding persons

Page 2

FORM CJ-5A {6-24-86)




EECETUVE  INMATE POPULATION — Continued

C. Aversge daily population and Aduits
pepulation movement TOTAL

include only inmates who have been admitted and housed in Males Females Moles

your facility. Count a case only once. Example: A felen who
‘s housed at your facility, transferred to a diagnostic center {) {2) {3) (4)

and raturned to your facility without being booked on a new

charge is considered one admission.

1. What is the average daily populsation for your
facility for the year ending June 30, 18867

2. How many persons were admitted between
July 1, 1985 and June 30, 19887

3. How many persons were discharged or transfarred
between July 1, 1985 and June 30, 198672

' include all persons officially booked into your facility by formal legal document and the authority of the courts or some other official
agency. Include escapee returns and transfers from fong term treatment in medical or mental health facilities. Exclude retums for
temporary releasees who ware not officially discharged (e.g., work release, medical appointments, or court appearances.d.. -

? Include all persons officially discharged from your facility through completion of time served, bail, escape, long term transfer to a
mental or medical hsalth facility, death, etc. Do not inciude as a discharge temporary releasees who have not been officially
discharged (e.g., work release, medical appointrments, or court appearances).

A. Cepacity Rated capacity

1. On June 30, 1986 what was the rated capacity for your :
facility that was set by State or locai authorities?

2. On June 30, 1986 what was the design capacity of your jail, i.e., the number Design capacity
of inmates you can house without crowding. (Examples of crowding would
include double bunking where the facility was designed for a single bunk, or
temporary use of a day room as sleeping quarters that would not ordinavily be
used as such.)

DEFINITIONS

Local Jall — a confinement facility usually administered by a locel law enforcement agency, intended for aduits
but sometimes also containing juveniles, which holds persons detained pending adjudication and/or persons
committed after adjudication for sentences usually a year or less. Temporary holding facilities, or lockups, that
do not hold persons after being formally charged in court {(usually within 48 hours of arrest) are excluded.

Juveniie — a person subject to the exercise of juvenile court jurisdiction for purposes of adjudication and
treatment based on age and offense limitations as defined by State law. For the purposes of this report, a
person of juvenile age is considered a juvenile even though tried as an adult in criminal court.

Adult criminal offender — a person subject to the original jurisdiction of the criminal court rather than the
juvenile court because at the time of the offense the person was above a statutory age limit.

Youthful offender — a person adjudicated in criminal court, who may be above the statutory age limit for
juveniles but below a specified upper age limit and for whom special correctional commitments and special
record-sealing procedures are made available by statute. For the purposes of this report youthful offanders
should be considered adults.

REMARKS

FORM CJ-6A (6-24-86)
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* { OTHER REMARKS
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Hkk TAQ =~ CROSSTAB AND RANK ORDER STATISTICS *** ! ‘

UNIVARIATE FREQUENCIES FOR ICPSR 8871, PART 2 TABLES

ILLEGAL CHARACTERS IN THE DATA WILL
BE TREATED AS MISSING DATA A1

THE DATA ARE NOT WEIGHTED

868 CASES PASSED FILTER

ANALYSIS 1

VARIABLE Vi ICPSR STUDY NUMBER-8871
Code 8,871 TOTAL

Frequency 868 868

ANALYSIS 2

VARIABLE v2 ICPSR VERSION NUMBER-1
Code 1 TOTAL

Frequency 868 868

ANALYSIS 3

VARIABLE V3 ICPSR PART NUMBER-2
Code 2 TOTAL

Frequency 868 868

ANALYSIS 4

VARIABLE v4 ICPSR SEQUENTIAL 1D
Code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Freguency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Freguency

Code
Frequency

Code
Freguency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

Code
Frequency

UNIVARIATE FREQUENCIES FOR ICPSR 8871, PART 2

106

121

136

151

166

181

196

211
1

107

122

137

152

167

182

187

212
1

108

123

138

153

168
4

183

198

213
1

109

124

139

154

169

i84

198

214
1

20

110

125

140

155

170

185

200

215
1

111

126

141

156

171

186

201

216

112

127

142

157

172

187

202

217
1

128

143

158

173

188

203

218

114

128

144

159

174

189

204

219

130

145

160

175

180

205

220

131

146

161

176

191

206

221

132

147

162

177

192

207

222

148

163

178

183

208

223

TABLES

29
1

134

149

164

179

194

209

224

120

135

150

165

180

185

210

225

2



0' UNIVARIATE FREQUENCIES FOR ICPSR 8871, PART 2 G TA&

Code 226 227 228 229 230 231 232 233 234 235 236 237 238 239 240
Fregquency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 241 242 243 244 245 246 247 248 248 250 251 252 253 254 255
Freqguency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 256 257 258 259 260 261 262 263 264 265 266 267 268 269 270
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 2714 272 273 274 275 276 277 278 279 280 281 282 283 284 285
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 286 287 288 289 290 291 292 293 284 285 296 297 298 298 300
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 301 302 303 304 305 306 307 308 308 310 311 312 313 314 315
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 316 317 318 318 320 321 322 323 324 - 325 326 327 328 3289 330
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 331 332 333 334 335 336 337 338 339 340 341 342 343 344 345
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 il
Code 346 347 348 349 350 351 352 353 354 355 356 357 358 359 360
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 361 362 363 364 365 366 367 368 368 370 371 372 373 374 375
Freqgquency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 376 377 378 379 380 381 382 383 384 385 386 387 388 389 380
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 391 382 393 384 395 396 387 398 399 400 401 4032 403 404 405
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 . 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 406 407 408 408 410 411 412 413 414 415 416 417 418 419 420
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 : 1 1 1 1 i - 1
Code 424 422 423 424 425 426 427 428 429 430 431 432 433 434 435

Freguency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1




UNIVARIATE FREQUENCIES FOR ICPSR 8871, PART 2 TABLES

Code 436 437 438 439 440 441 442 443 444 445 446 447 448 449 450
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 b 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 451 452 453 454 455 456 457 458 459 460 461 462 463 464 465
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 466 467 468 469 470 471 472 473 474 475 476 477 478 478 480
Freguency i i 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 481 482 483 484 485 486 487 488 4839 490 481 492 493 494 495
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 496 487 498 499 500 501 502 503 504 %05 506 507 508 509 510
Frequency 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Code 511 512 513 514 515 516 517 518 518 520 5